In accardance with
Rule 3.35 of the A |\/| 03
Insolvency (England &

&

raname Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

<

a

[va

i *A7HEW

A15 26/10/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details i

Company number F’?’?FWEEF

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |WDFC UK Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s hame
Full forename(s) Chris M
Surname Laverty
Administrator's address
Building name.’number| 30 Finsbury Square
Street |
Post town | London
County/Region {
Postcode IElC 2| P Izly'u
Country |
u Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) Daniel R W © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Smith another administrator.
E Administrator's address @
Suiding namelnumber | 30 Finsbury Square B s bout
Street | another administrator.
Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode !IEIFEI?I—T—{WW

Country

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature ‘M/

20s 1o 2lol1ls




o GrantThornton

Our ref. CML/PAM/KLM/JETAN30201513/gen3003 Recovery and Reorganisation

. Grant Thomton UK LLLP
To the creditors 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 8317

24 October 2018

Dear Sirs

WDFC UK Limited - In Administration

Following my appointment as Joint Administrator on 31 August 2018 please note under paragraphs 57
and 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 and rule 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

1 A creditors’ committee be formed. Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in
Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
hitps:/fwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees. pdf

2 The approvai of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

3 That the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed according to the time properly spent by the
Joint Administrators and their staff

4 That the Joint Administrators out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage is charged at 45p per mile, be
approved.

In relation to Resolution 3, a fees estimate of £1,773,707 + VAT for the first 12 months of the
Administration is attached as Appendix C to the Joint Administrators’ Proposals.

Please find attached notice of a vote by correspondence and a proof of debt form. You do not need to
complete the proof of debt form if you have previously submitted one.

Please read the notice carefully as it specifies important procedural details, including the ability of the
creditors to request the convening of a physical meeting.

Information concerning committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors’ Committees and
Commissioners : A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from

hitps: /iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees. pdf

Gharterad Accauntants, Grant Thornton UK LLP is & imited liabifity partnership registered in England and Wales' No.OC307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Ragistared office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thomton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thosnton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thamton

Intemationat Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a werkiwide partnership, Services are delivered hy the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms ara not agents of, and do not abligate, cne ancther and are not liable for one anothar's acts or omissions.

A list of personnel parmitied by Grant Thornton ta accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected atthe above address Please see grantthothtan.co.uk for further details,



Please note that once cast, you cannot change your vote, If you have any questions please contact
Becky Axon of this office on 0161 953 6427 or email CMU@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of WDFC UK Limited

l____.——

Chris M Laverty
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of WDFC UK Limited are being managed by Chris M Laverty,
Daniel R W Smith and Andrew Charters appointed as Joint Administrators on 31 August 2018.

Enc



WDFC UK Limited - in Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name WDFC UK Limited

Company number 06374235

Court name and number Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales
7286 of 2018

Decision date 8 November 2018

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraphs 57 and 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 and rule 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018, decisions of the creditors
are sought as follows:

1 A creditors’ committee be formed. Information concerning creditors’ committees can be found in
Liguidation / Creditors' Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
hitps:/Anww.r3, org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees.pdf

2 The approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

3 That the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed according to the time properly spent
by the Joint Administrators and their staff

4 That the Joint Administrators out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage is charged at 45p per mile,
be approved.

A creditor who is entitled to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to
Chris M Laverty at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB cr as an attachment to
an email to CMU@uk.gt.com no later than 23:59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Chris M Laverty at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB cr as an attachment to
an email to CMU@uk_gt.com. A new proaf of debt is not required if the creditor has previously
proved in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.



A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the fellowing:

s« 10% in value of the creditors;

+« 10% in number of the creditors;

+ 10 creditors

DATED THIS 24th day of October 2018

Chris M Laverty
Joint Administrator



VOTING FORM
Company name WDFC UK Limited
Please indicate helow whether you are in favour of or against the resolution.

This form must be received at 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU or as an attachment to an
email to CMU@uk. gt.com by 23.59 on 8 November 2018 order to be counted. It must be
accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which
your vote will be disregarded.

Resolutions
1 Do you want a creditors’ committee to be formed? Yes / No

If a creditors’ committee is formed l/we
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee:

bk WK

2 The approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals Yes / No

3 That the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed according to the time  Yes / No
properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff

4 That the Joint Administrators out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage is Yes / No
charged at 45p per mile, be approved.

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

TGO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITCR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of Creditor:

Signature:

Date (D.MM.YYYY)
{If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact Paula
Martin at the address above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form received
{(D.MM.YYYY)

Initial




1

Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt

Our ref: W30201513/CML/PAM/KLM/JET/J/gen2002

WDFC UK Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 31 August 2018.

U

Name of creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence:

3 Email address:

4 Telephone number;

5 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added | £
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency.

6 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

8 Particulars of any security heid, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

9 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

10 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated.

11 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)




° GrantThornton

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

WDFC UK Limited — In :ugasme
Administration (the
Company)

Joint Administrators’ proposals

Appointed in the Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, case number 7286 of 2018
Prepared by: Chris L.averty, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in this report, please do not hesitate to contact
Becky Axon on +44 (0)161 953 6427 or CMU@uk.gt.com

If your query relates fo your loan or if you have made a complaint, or believe you have
grounds to make a complaint, arising out of your current or past loans you should contact
Wonga’'s customer services on 0207 138 8330, by email to customercare@wonga.com or
visit the website Wonga.com



Contents

1 Executive Summary 2
2  Background to the appointment of Administrators 3
3  Objective of the administration 7
4  The assets and liabilities of the Company 8
5  Conduct of the administration 9
6 Creditors 13
7  Investigations into the affairs of the Company 16
8  Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration 17
9  Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements 18
10 Administrators’ expenses 19
11 Decision of the creditors 20
Appendices

A Abstract of the Administrators’ receipts and payments 21
B Statutory information 22
C  Administrators Remuneration SIP 9 information 23
D  An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the Administrator 24
E  Anextract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses if excessive 25
F Definitions 26
G Notice about this report 27
H Statement of Affairs 28

WOFG UK Limited — Ia Adminestration — Joint Adrmimistrators Proposal October 2018 4



Executive Summary

1 Executive Summary

+ The objective of the administration is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up
s  The strategy of the administration is to undertake an orderly wind down of the activities of the Company
and the wider Wonga Group. The Administrators aim to achieve this by:
— Interim preservation of IT infrastructure to support loan collection or a loan book salg in the UK and
operations of overseas subsidiaries
— Retention of staff both in the UK and South Africa to support loan collection in the UK and to assist
with management of redress claims from borrowers
— Realisation of loan book (either by collection or a combination of collection and sale) and sale of
other assets
— Providing separation of loan management and credit risk activities for other Group companies
operating in overseas jurisdictions
— Communicating the strategy for continued operations and the arrangements for the submission and
pracessing of redress claims to the regulatory authorities in the UK
s Secured and Preferential creditors are estimated to recover their debts in full
+ The Administrators are setting up an automated process to enable former borrowers of Wonga UK to
register ctaims, if they believe that they have a claim for redress. All claims will be subject to adjudication
and we are working to ensure that the adjudication process is fair and cost effective for the claims
received. Accepted claims will rank as unsecured creditors and there will, in due course, be a dividend
payment to such creditors. This dividend will not be the full value of the accepted claim but will be
significantly less
« Based upon the Directors’ Statement of Affairs the funds available to unsecured creditors could exceed
£30 million before costs of realisation. This remains subject to several variables including the final level of
realisations from the loan book, recovery of inter-company balances from other Group companies, the
costs associated with processing redress claims and dealing with the administration process
« The Administrators will seek permission to distribute funds to unsecured creditors. This is because we
anticipate funds will be available to unsecured creditors other than the Prescribed Part
« The administration is currently due to end on 30 August 2019. Due to the time required to realise the
assets and due to the complexity and volume of claims we expect to adjudicate, the administration is
likely to take more than 12 months and the Administrators will seek the approval of the Court for an
extension of the administration period
« The administration will end either by conversion to creditors voluntary liquidation or if all matters are
resolved, dissolution
« A decision of creditors is being sought within this report. Please see Section 11 for further detail

Chris Laverty
Joint Administrator

24 October 2018

WDOFC UK Lirited — In Admenistrabon — Joint Adminsstrators Proposal October 2018 2



Background to the appointment of Administrators

2 Background to the appointment
of Administrators

Background

Wonga Group Limited (formerly Quickbridge (UK) Limited) (WGL) was incorparated on 4 August 2006 and its
UK trading subsidiary company WDFC UK Limited (formerty Wonga.com Limited) was incorporated an

18 September 2007. The activity of the Group carried out through Wenga UK, which commenced trading in
2008, was the provision short term loans that borrowers applied for via the company’s website or by mobile
phone with automated lending decisions utilising loan approval technology developed by the Group. Initially
the Group operated onty in the UK, through Wonga UK but by 2011 it had established a number of operations
overseas, including a customer services support centre in South Africa.

The UK business grew rapidly supported by extensive advertising and sponsorship campaigns, and by 2012
Wonga UK was praviding 3.9 million loans and advancing funds totalling £1.17 billion during the year.

The wider Group also continued to expand, establishing consumer loan businesses in Poland, Canada, South
Africa and Spain, a technology support operation in Ireland and investments in India and Norway. The Group
also acquired an online payment platform in Germany, BillPayment GmbH.

In 2018, the Irish operations were transferred in to WDFC UK Limited and the Irish and Canadian companies
were wound up and placed into liquidation. In early 2017 the Group sold its German subsidiary BillPayment
Gmbh. At the date of our appointment WWL held investments in Poland, South Africa, Spain and India and a
minority investment in Norway remains to be realised by WGL. At the time of the appointment of
Administrators the Group structure can be summarised as follows:

Change in regulation in UK

Following an earlier UK Government announcemaent, in April 2014 regulation of consumer credit firms
transferred from the Office for Fair Trading (OFT) to the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). This decision was
driven by the view that the FCA would be more effective in tackling consumer detriment and malpractice in
the industry and promote effective competition. In November 2014 the FCA introduced new regulations which
placed a cap on the total fees and charges and total repayments which could be charged on high cost short
term loans. These rules came into effect in January 2015.

Whilst some of Wonga UK's competitors ceased trading at this time, the directors and sharehaolders opted to
remodel the business and continue UK operations in compliance with the new regulatory regime.

WOFC UK Limited — In Adiministration — Joint Administrators Propasal Gaotober 2018 3



Background to the appointment of Administrators

In anticipation of the increased compliance requirements arising from the change in regulation, during 2014
WGL and Wonga UK recruited a new senior management team and implemented significant changes to its
UK operations. These changes included submission and subsequent agreemernt of a Voluntary Application
for Impasition of Requirements (VREQ) with the FCA with effect from 1 October 2014. The agreement
required Wonga UK to improve its affordability assessments in accordance with regulatory requirements and
to introduce a forbearance programme for borrowers outstanding at the time. In February 2015 the Company
formally applied for a full FCA licence and following the FCA's assessment process this was granted on

18 January 2018.

Recent Group Strategy

During the subsequent trading periods, the overall strategy of the Group was to resolve any legacy borrower
complaints in the UK whilst investing in all of its businesses to secure sustainable profitability. In the UK this
involved the development of a wider range of short-term loan products. Wonga UK initially introduced a 3-
month loan product in 2016 and then 6-month loan and Wonga Personal Loan products in 2017. It was also
decided to divest certain overseas investments to provide growth funds for the core lending business, as
evidenced by the sale of BiIPayment in 2017,

In early 2018, WGL commenced a process to secure debt funding to support a 5-year growth plan both for
Wonga UK and the overseas subsidiaries. By March 2018 the Group had identified 3 potential funding
partners and at that stage there was a clear expectation that the funding could be secured, subject to
appropriate due diligence and negotiations..

Developments in 2018 leading to Administration
During 2018 two factors changed the outlook for the both the UK business and the wider Group:

e Aninterim determination from FOS
* Anincrease in the level of complaints

FOS Interim Determination

FCA Handbook Dispute Resolution: Complaints (DISP) indicates that borrower complaints cannot be
considered more than:

+ Six years after the event complained of (8 year-rule): or (if later)
* Three years from the date on which the complainant became aware {or ought reascnably to have
becoms aware) that he had cause for complaint (3-year rule}

Wonga UK's assessment of its potential redress liability in relation to borrower complaints and subsequent
cash outflow was based on a time limit of 6 years.

In late March 2018, Wonga UK received an update on the likely outcome of an interim determination by FOS
that a borrower complaint that was older than 6 years may be considered within the time limits for a valid
complaint. In this individual case FOS applied an interpretation of the 3-year rule that extended the time limits
in a manner that was not reflected in Wonga UK's assessment.

if the intenm determination was upheld, it would result in a significantly higher level of potential redress
liability than was ariginally forecast. This would have a negative unguantified impact on redress provisioning
and consequential impact on the forecast cashflow prepared by Wonga UK and therefore a negative impact
on the wider Group.

The directors of Wonga UK, and subsequently the directors of WGL, promptly sought professional advice on
the solvency position of the Group and the options available to the UK business and the wider Group. The
advice initially focused on the availability of adequate cash flow in each entity within the Group and the ability
to continue to trade whilst the directors assessed the medium-term options for the Group.

WDFC UK Limited — {n Adimunistration — Jornt Adrmamistrators Proposal Qctober 2018 4



Background to the appointment of Administrators

Advice was also sought on ensuring that the creditors within each entity were treated fairy whilst the strategic
options were being assessed. Additionally, the directors of Wonga UK and WGL took steps fo preserve cash
in the Group including lower risk lending through more stringent underwriting and limiting spend across the
business. The directors also regularly reviewed creditors to ensure that liabilities were met in line with the
usual terms and that their actions were not having a detrimental impact on creditors.

The strategic options that were explored by WGL and Wonga UK included funding options (either debt and
Jor equity), non-core disposals, potential options to ring-fence borrower compensation claims and salvent
wind down of the Group.

Seeking to secure additional time to implement appropriate options to resolve the long-term financial position
of the Group, the directors sought an injection of funds from shareholders and expected to realise additional
cash from the sale of WWL's Polish subsidiary, Wonga Poland. Considering the trading position and cashflow
forecasts, the Group’'s assessment was that the combination of equity injection and cash from the sale of
Woanga Poland would provide funding to allow consideration of additional options for the Group to meet the
potential increase in redress claims if the final decision was in line with interim determination by FOS.

Accordingly following an approach to shareholders, on 17 July 2018 the Group raised ¢.£11 million from an
equity placement with certain existing shareholders. In advance of the equity investment, the Group had
engaged corporate finance advisors to commence and manage the sale of Wonga Poland on behalf of WAAL.

On 28 August 2018, FOS confired its final decision on the borrower complaint on the same terms as the
interim determination.

Increase in Complaints

The second event to impact on the Group was a significant uplift in claims from UK borrowers during July and
August 2018 compared to recent historical experience.

Number of Complaints
14,000 -
12,000
10,000
8,000 -
6,000
4,000 -
2,000 -

0 T T T T T \
Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18

Shortly following completion of the equity raise, it was found that the July 2018 complaints level had
increased to around double the historic run-rate. This increase arose primarily from submissions from Claims
Management Companies (CMCs) in late July however there was also a significant increase in direct
complaints from borrowers. The Group engaged with the relevant CMCs, to understand the medium term
expectaion for increased claims, who indicated they expected to submit similar levels of claims in future
periods.

The Group immeadiately commenced a review of the existing options in light of the update provided by the
CMCs and the consequential impact on the cash flow forecasts.

In August 2018 complaints continued to increase and had risen three times higher than the level received
earlier in 2018. The Group assessed that the cashflow impact of this level of increased claims would be
beyond the resources of the Group, even with the sale of Wonga Poland. It was also concluded that the
available cash flow taking into account the updated claims would not provide a period long enough to achieve
other possible solvent outcomes.

WEOFC UK Lmited = In Admsnisirahon — Joint Admunistratoss Proposal October 2018 5



Background to the appointment of Administrators

Given that the Group had completed an equity raise in July 2018 and new complaints data was detrimental to
the long term viability of the business, the shareholders indicated that they were not in a position to provide
any additional funds. The directors concluded that the administration of Wonga UK was unavoidable.

In an attempt to preserve the UK business and maximise the recovery to all creditors, including redress
creditors, the Wonga UK directors considered the viability of commencing a process for the accelarated sale
of the UK business and assets through the administration process.

However, following constructive dialogue with FCA, on 29 August 2018 the directors resolved that they would
need to cease lending activitlies in the UK with immediate effect. The only option available was a wind-down
of the business and collect-out of the loan book following the appointment of adminstrators.

WOFC UK Limited - In Adimirestradion — Jomnt Administrators Praposal Qgtober 2018 &



Objective of the administration

3 Objective of the administration

Initial introduction to the Company

The financiat restructuring team of Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm} were introduced to the Company on 4
April 2018, with a view to providing advice to the Company about its financial position and ferecast cash flow.

Initially Grant Tharnton was engaged by the Company under the terms of an engagement letter dated
4 April 2018. This engagement was subsequently replaced by an engagement with WGL under a letter of
engagement dated 11 April 2018. Further details of this engagement are referred to in Appendix C.

It was identified that prior to this engagement, the firm, and certain Grant Thornton International member
firms, were engaged to provide internal audit services to Wonga Group Limited and its subsidiaries (the
Group) under the terms of a letter of engagement dated 17 December 2014,

It was also identified that the firm had been asked to provide advice to the Group in respect of the
implementation of IFRS 9 per a letter of engagement dated 22 March 2018. Grant Thornton's advice on this
project was not finalised and we were not involved with implementation of IFRS 9.

As the rules governing our profession may restrict the extent to which we can deal with companies if they or
any of their directors have been our clients at any time in the last three years we assessed whether it was
appropriate to undertake the assignment where one of the potential outcomes could be the insolvency of the
Group. We are required to comply with the Code of Ethics issued by our licensing body, the Insolvency
Practitioners Association. Having reviewed each of the fundamental principles set out in the Code of Ethics,
we did not consider there was a threat to our ability to comply with those principles in any potential role as an
insolvency practitioner, if there shouid be the need for such an appeointment. The Administrators carefully re-
examined the position in August 2018 prior to accepting the appointment to the Company and considered that
there were no circumstances preventing them from being Administrators of the Company and its associated
companies, WGL, WWL and WDSL (the Companies).

Appointment of Administrators

Having considered all the options, the boards of directors of the Companies concluded that the best option
was for the Companies to be placed into administration and subsequently on 30 August 2018 issued a notice
of intention to appoint Administrators. This was served on the holder of a qualifying floating charge, Kreos
Capital V (UK) Limited, on 30 August 2018 seeking consent to the appointment of Administrators.

Additionally, on 30 August 2018 pursuant to Section 362A of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000
consent was also sought from the FCA in relation to Wonga UK's proposed entry into administration.

Upon consent being received from Kreos and the FCA as required, the boards of directors filed the notices of
appointment of Administrators in court in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986. The appointments are effective from 31 August 2018.

This Statement of Proposals relates only to WDFC UK Limited. A separate Statement of Proposals is being
issued in relation to the other three companies.

Objective of the Administration

The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:
« Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

«  Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors,

In this instance, as the Company had ceased lending on 29 August 2018 and had an unguantified liability to
redress creditors it was not possible to achieve the first objective.

The second objective will be pursued through collection of the outstanding loan book and orderly wind down
of operations.

WDFC UK Lrmited — In Admimstration — Jont Administrators Proposal October 2018 7



The assets and liabilities of the Company

4 The assets and liabilities of the
Company

Statement of Affairs

On 4 September 2018 the directors of the Company were issued with a notice to provide a Statement of
Affairs to the Administrators. The Statement of Affairs details all of the assets and liabilities of the Company
as at the date of the appointment of Administrators.

The diractors have prepared a statement of affairs for the Company and this is aftached at Appendix H. To
date the Statement has been signed by Thomas Jordan, former Chief Executive and Statements of
Concurrence are being obtained from other directors.

The Administratars do not have any comments on the Statement of Affairs other than that the realisable
values do not reflect the costs of realisation and the administration process.

WDFC UK Lemited — In Admimstration — Jount Admiristrators Proposal Octeber 2018 8



Conduct of the administration

5 Conduct of the administration

Strategy

Following the Company's decision to cease new lending prior to the Administrators’ appointment, the
business was no longer a going concern and the only strategy for the administration was the orderly wind
down of the business. This will be achieved by retaining key systems and staff to support collection and
realisation of the Company's main asset, the borrower loan book. Given the shor-term nature of the loan
book, the initial strategy is to collect loans as normal whilst the Administrators investigate the opportunity for a
sale of the residual loan book, and any other assets of the UK trading business. The Administrators have kept
the FCA abreast of this strategy and developments therson.

Cash balances held at the date of appeointment have been transferred to the accounts held by the
Administrators, The other assets of the Company namely office equipment and inter-company debtors will be
realised during the period of the administration.

The Administrators will also re-assess the level of potential redress creditors and the best process to enable
claimants to submit claims for assessment by the Administrators. Further details are in Section 6 and
additional information will be available on the Wonga.com website once arrangements have been finalised.

Business operations during wind down of operations

To achieve the orderly realisation of the loan book it has been necessary to continue to operate certain
aspects of the Company on a ‘business as usual’ basis. This is necessary to facilitate repayment of loans,
protect borrower data and to enable the Company to continue to respond to other queries arising from
borrowers, changes to borrower's details, monitoring collections and dealing with redress claims.

Therefore, we have arranged for the continuation of services across all aspects of the Company’s activity,
inciuding where necessary settling arrears ar making ‘ransom’ payments to secure essential services. The
requirement for all services is under frequent review and a plan for the wind down of IT services is being
implemented as appropriate.

The Company did not employ any UK staff and all its 146 employees are based in its customer service call
centre located in South Africa. At the current date 144 staff remain employed in South Africa to continue to
provide borrower support.

As all the UK employees providing support to Wonga UK are employees of WGL, the arrangements for
continued employment are the responsibility of WGL. As at 30 Septernber, WGL continues to employ 102
staff however WGL is alse undertaking an orderly wind down of its activities. The Company will be recharged
the cost of the relevant employees and this will be reflected in future Receipts and Payments accounts.

Approach to interested parties

To date there have been ¢.60 expressions of interest arising from the insolvency appointment and press
coverage of the appointment of Administrators. These interests range across the Group's assets including the
loan book, IT platform, brand name and borrower database. Non-Disclosure Agreements have been signed
with 27 parties wishing to obtain further information. These interests continue to be pursued, and, with
reference to Wonga UK, to establish if a sale of the loan book, IT platform and / or other intellectual property
assets would deliver the best value for creditors as whole.

Realisation of assets

Fixed Assets

These comprise of office equipment and fixtures and fittings located in the Company's offices. These will be
sold following the end of the wind down of operations.

WOFG UK Limited — In Adnenisiraton — Joint Administrators Proposal October 2018 9



Conduct of the administration

Loan Book Collections

The outstanding lean book at the date of appointment representing 206,000 borrowers is summarised below.

Surmmary of Outstanding Loans at 31 August 2018

Current Arears Book Value
Short Term Loan 8.3 323 38.6
3 Month Loan 3.6 16.4 20.0
& Month Loan 106 78 18.4
Wonga Personal Loans 03 03
Gross Book Value 20.8 56.5 77.3

The loan book at 31 August 2018 comprises both current loans and historical arrears. Loans classified as
‘Current’ represent loans that continue to be paid back in accordance with normal terms. Loans showing as
‘Arrears’ represent loans that have not been repaid in accordance with normal terms and are in arrears, in
many cases by 180 days or more. These balances continue to be pursued — see below.

As part of its routine accounting provisioning the directors of Wonga UK have discounted the net book value
of the loan book to £15.1 million in the Statement of Affairs. This reflects its provisions on a ‘business as
usual’ basis and prudence required by financial accounting policies. They do not reflect the circumstances of
the administration and therefore we would expect the that the loan book realisations will exceed the directors’
hook value.

Realisation Strategy

Due to the short-term nature of the loan book, the initial strategy has been to maintain the existing collections
systems whilst we considered all options for maximising value for this asset. Collections to 12 October are as
follows.

Surmmary of Loan book at 12 October 2018

Collected to Outstanding at
M 12 Qctober 2018 12 October 2018 Total
Short Tem |oan 34 35.2 384
3 Month Loan 23 17.7 20.0
6 Month |oan 37 14,7 18.4
Wonga Personal Loans 0.0 0.3 0.3
Total 9.4 67.9 77.3

Short Term Loans

As the maximum loan term is 35 days all outstanding balances for this loan product were due for repayment
by 5 October 2018. Of the outstanding balance of £35.2 million, £29.8 million is over 8 months old.

3 Month Loan

The rmaximum loan term is 90 days and all current balances will fall due for payment by

30 November 2018. Of the outstanding balance of £17.7 million, £14.9 million is over § months old,

6 Month Loan

The maximum loan term is 180 days and all current balances will fall due for payment by
28 February 2019. Of the outstanding balance of £14.7 million, £3.2 million is over 6 months old.

WOFC LK Limited — In Administration — Joint Adnirestrators Proposal October 2018 10



Conduct of the administration

Wonga Personal Loan

These loans are for periods greater than 180 days. At 30 September 2018 outstanding balances total
£322,000.

Collection of Arrears

At the date of appointment, total loan book balances of £56.4 million were in arrears. The Company's arrears
management comprises both internal and external collection processes, involving the following:

« Contacting borrowers both digitally and directly to prompt payment of sums due

* Assessing borrower vulnerability and affordability to determine appropriate repayment arrangements
+ Ensuring collection processes comply with FCA guidelines and agreed procedures

+ Manitoring conduct of external agencies appointed to assist with loan collection

+ Supervising existing repayment arrangements with borrowers

s Monitoring recoveries from bankruptcies or other formal arrangements

+ Reporting and responding to the FCA on the conduct of the collection process

As a significant number of borrowers have entered into repayment arrangements which extend for more than
12 months, the collection process may remain angoing for the full period of the administration.

The Administrators are also determining the level of future placements with the existing debt collection meta-
broker or other agency as appropriate.

A further report on recoveries will be provided in our next report.

Sale of Loan Book

The alternative to collection of the loan book remains the possibility of a sale of the residual loan book and
this option continues to be investigated as an alternative to a full collect out. Given the short-term nature of
the loan book any sale or sales will represent a sale of accounts in arrears.

A number of parties have expressed an interest in acquiring some or all of the borrower database. We
continue to assess the feasibility of undertaking this type of sale.

Cash

At the date of appointment, the Company had cash balances totalling £12,191,152 (net of finance charges
and fees). These funds have now been transferred to bank accounts under the control of the Administrators.
Inter-company Debtors

The Company is owed £25.5 million by its associated entity Wonga Worldwide Limited. The principal assets
of WWL are its interest in subsidiary companies in Poland, Spain and South Africa. These businesses are
currently undergoing a sale process. The level of recovery on the inter-company lending is dependent on the
sale prices achieved for these businesses.

Additional assets

We are not aware of any other potential assets that could be recovered for the benefit of creditors.

WODFC UK Limsted — In Adrniristration — Joint Administrators Proposal October 2018 11



Conduct of the administration

Receipts and Payments account

Our receipts and payments account covering the period 31 August 2018 to 12 October 2018 is enclosed at
Appendix A. Please note that 12 Octeber 2018 is the latest practicable date for preparation of the receipts
and payments account prior to preparation of this proposal document.

Creditors should also note that the activity of the Company, financial services, is exempt from VAT and itis
not able to recover VAT on expenditure.

WDFC LK Limited — In Admirestration — Joint Administraters Froposal Qctober 2018 12



Creditors

6 Creditors

Secured creditors

Kreos Capital V {UK) Limited was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the assets of the
Company an 7 April 2016. The Company’s liability arises as a guarantor of the indebtedness of WGL to
Kreos. Kreos have submitted a claim for €6,427,408.75. Slaughter and May acting for the Administrators
provided advice to confirm the validity of the security. The final value of the claim will be assessed at the time
of repayment following a review of the components of the claim.

WGL, WWL and WDSL have also granted fixed and floating charge debentures over their assets to Kreos. In
relation to WWL and WDSL., they act as guarantors for the debt due by WGL. Kreos also holds security over
the assets of Wonga Poland and Wonga South Africa

We anticipate that the liability to Krees will be paid in full.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain statutory
limits. As there were no arrears of wages, the only claim is for holiday pay totalling £66,765.

There are currently 144 employees working at the Company, all located in South Africa. We estimate that
holiday pay will be met in full either by the employees taking holiday during the administration period or
payment of outstanding balances when the South African branch closes, as part of the structured process of
formally winding down the local registered entity that acts to 'house’ the local branch.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from the
floating charge assets and made avaifable to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The prescribed part
calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of net
realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

As preferential creditors and secured creditors will be paid in full and the funds available to unsecured
creditors will be greater than £600,000 there is no purpose to setting aside a prescibed part.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs details unsecured creditors totalling £82,275,552.

Summary of Unsecured creditors as per Statement of Affairs

Trade Creditors & Accruals 57
Inter-company creditars 326
Provision for redress creditors 45.0
Total 833

Trade creditors

The Company's trade creditors were largely current at the date of appointment and claims comprise one
month's outstanding invoices and one month's accrued charges. The balance also includes a fiability of £3.3
million for unallocated receipt balances that have accumulated over the lifetime of the business. The
Administrators continue to investigate the composition of this balance, to establish if borrower or other claims
need to be reflected in any future distribution to creditors.

WOFGC UK Limited — In Admiristration — Jont Administrators Proposal October 2018 13



Creditors

Intercompany creditors

The principal balance of £28.7 million is due to WGL with smaller balances due to WDSL and WWL's
subsidiaries in Spain and South Africa.

Redress creditors

Redress creditors comprise current and former Wonga borrowers who believe that they were mis-sold a loan,
typically because the borrower believes the loan(s) were unaffordable. As a result, these borrowers claim for
a refund in respect of the interest and expenses incurred on those loans, and statutory interest on this
amount up until the date of administration.

As explained earlier in this report, the level of redress claims has been increasing since 2016, particularly due
to the increased activity of CMC's. At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company had c.11,500
claims that they had acknowledged but not yet adjudicated and a further ¢.12,500 claims that they had not yet
acknowledged. These claims are from both borrowers and CMCs on behalf of barrowers. Since cur
appointment, the Company has continued to receive and acknowledge these claims at a rate of
approximately 200 to 500 claims per day. In addition to these there an additional 9,500 complaints currently
with the FOS.

The barrowers of the Company with redress camplaints, subject ta acceptance, will rank as unsecured
creditors of the Company. The Administrators are unable at this time to forecast the likely volume of redress
creditors and the total estimated value of these claims, albeit we expect that redress creditors will be the
majority unsecured creditors in the Company.

Claim adjudication methodology

Given the large population of potential redress claimants, the Administrators are developing an adjudication
methodology via a substantially autormated process to minimise costs of the process thereby maximising the
return to creditors. Work is continuing to finalise this methodology.

The Administrators are in the process of defining and building an adjudication tool based entirely on data
points within the Company’s possession. The FCA and the FOS have been consulted during the development
of this tool to ensure that they are aware of the Administrators’ intended process. The Administrators’
intention is for the adjudication toal to automatically adjudicate claims, aligned as closely as possible to the
current FOS methodology. The costs of the Administrators undertaking a wholly manual review af each claim
would likely result in little to no funds being available for distribution to any unsecured creditors of the
administration.

We are aware that there are redress claimants who submitted a redress claim prior to the administration.
These redress claimants will be adjudicated through the methadology explained above and will be provided
further detail on this in the coming months. For those claimants who were given final response letters by the
Company prior to the administration, the Administrators will adjudicate these claims as being accepted and as
unsecured creditors.

Communications with redress creditors

Although the Administrators are making good progress, the work in relation to methodology, the collation of
claims, adjudication and the distribution process is complex. This is unlikely to be finalised until later in 2019.
As such, the Administrators acknowledge that timely and clear communication with potential redress
claimants is vital to ensure claimants understand how their claim is being progressed and the status of claims
from time to time.

We are liaising with the FCA and the FOS in respect of our intended communication plan. The intention is for
claimants to submit claims easily via the administration portal and notify the Administratars of the borrower
account details if the borrower believes they have a claim. This will allow the Administrators to assess all the
claims arising from the borrower's loan history. There should be no need for claimants to use CMC’s and the
Administrators aim to provide a straightforward route for claim submission and determination. We will be

WDFC UK Limited — In Adminustration — Jont Administrators Propasal Qctober 2018 14



Creditors

communicating with potential redress claimants in the coming months to explain how they are able to submit
claims and will be regularly updating the Company's website (www.wonga.com/help) with further information.

The Administrators will alse undertake a national advertising campaign to alert all possible redress creditors
who may have changed contact details since they last engaged with the Company.

Dividend to creditors

Based upon the anticipated realisations there will be funds available to unsecured creditors more than the
maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000. As the level of redress claims is uncertain we are currently unable to
indicate the level of dividend available to unsecured creditors.

WDFC UK Limited — In Adrmunistration — Jont Administrators Proposal October 2018 15



Investigations into the affairs of the Company

7 Investigations into the affairs of
the Company

Statutory investigations

Within three months of our appointment as Administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Secretary of State the required facts about the Company’s
business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years).

We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing
or conduct which may assist us.

WOFC UK Limited - In Admirsstration — Jaint Adrminestrators Propoesal Qctober 2018 16



Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

8 Proposals for achieving the
objective of the administration

Objective of the administration

The Administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors than
would be likely if the Company were wound up.

This objective wilt be achieved by the Administrators conducting an orderly wind down of business as the loan
book is collected or realised. The operations and systems of the business will continue to be maintained for
as long as they believe it appropriate in attempting 2 mere advantageous realisation of assets.

For clarification, if there is a debt sale of the outstanding loan book, it is not envisaged that any purchaser will
assume any of the existing liabilities (including redress claims) of Wonga UK except to the extent that by law
they are compelled to do so.

Additionally, the Administrators will seek recovery of inter-company balances primarily from repayment of
inter-company loans from the insotvency of associated companies, via the sale of overseas businesses and
piecemeal sale of office equipment following cessation of operations.

It is proposed that that the Administrators will seek permission of the Court to distribute funds to unsecured
creditors. It is likely this will also require an application for extension of the administration period beyond
12 months.

Thereafter it is proposed that the administration will end by the Company either going into creditors' voluntary
liquidation or by dissolution, if there are no further matters to be resolved. If the Company is placed into
creditors' voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that the Administrators in office at that date will be appointed
liquidators, with any act in the liquidation able ta be done by any one or more of the liquidators. However,
creditors may nominate a different liquidator or liquidators if nomination to that effect is received before the
approval of these proposals.

WOFC UK Luruted — In Admiristration — Joint Admimisiraters Proposal October 2018 17



Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

9 Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

Administrators' remuneration

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, a decision of the creditors will
be required. Please see the attached Decision Notice.

The total fees estimate for the first twelve manths of administration is £1,773,707+VAT. Please see Appendix
C for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in accordance with Statement
of insolvency Practice 9, which includes details of our proposed fee basis and a breakdown of the Fee
Estimate. If the administration is extended beyond twelve months, we will revert to creditors for approval of
any additional costs once the scope of activity and period are known.

Pre-administratian costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved as
above under Rule 3.52 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to rank as an expense of the
administration. )t is not intended to claim pre-administration costs from the Company.

Approval of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators’
remuneration or of unpaid pre-administration costs.

Further information for creditors

Background information regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at

https: /iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to_Administrators _fees April 2017.
pdf. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request free of charge. Time is chargedin 6
minute units.

WOFC UK Lumited — n Admenistration — loint Administrators Proposal Oclober 2018 18



Joint Administrators’ expenses

10 Administrators’ expenses

Agents and Advisors
We have engaged (or anticipate engaging} the following professionals to assist in the administration:

Name Nature of service provider Basis of fees Estimated cost

Slaughter and May + Legal advice in relation to a Time costs incurred £1,000,000 - £1,300,000
range of issues in connection
with the administration

TDX * Meta-broker assisting with % of funds collected Dependent upon
collection of arrears collections

Camarco » Public relations Time costs incurred £60,000

Chattel agents + Valuation and sale of the 10% of realisations Not material
chattel assets

JLT Speciality Limited » Providing and sourcing Dependent on quote Est. £150,000 p a
appropriate insurance cover for  from third parties
the assets

Storage « Storage of documentation Dependent on quote Not material

from third parties to be
obtained in due course

We have considered the relationships held with the above professionals and have determined that there are
no relationships which would constitute a conflict of interest.

We have sub-contracted out to third parties in line with pre-appointment practices work in respect of:
e Supervision of collection of loan book arrears
This is the system operated by the Company prior fo our appointment and it was also considered cost

efficient in the circumstances to outsource this work. This continues to be appraised and if appropriate the
Company will seek alternative partners to assist with collection of arrears.

WDFC UK Limited = In Admrmistration — Joint Admimistratars Proposal October 2018 19



Decision of the creditors

11 Decision of the creditors

Decision of creditors

We attach a notice for decisions of the creditors as follows:

1

N

A creditors’ committee be formed. Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in
Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and Commissioners. A Guide for Creditors published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
hitps:/Awww.r3.orq. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R 3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees. pdf
The approval of the Administrators’ proposals

That the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed according to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and their staff

That the Administrators out of pocket expenses be charged at cost; mileage is charged at 45p per mile,
be approved

In relation to Resolution 3, a fees estimate of £1,773,707 + VAT for the first 12 months of the Administration
is attached as Appendix C to the Joint Administrators' Proposals.

Creditors’ committee

The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 require that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors' committee should be established.

The function of a committee is to:

assist the office holders in discharging the office holders’ functions; and
act in relation to the office holdars in such manner as may from time to time be agreed

Information cancerning creditors’ committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals.
This can be read at or downloaded from

httos: /iwww.r3.org. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20t0%20Creditors %20C

cmmittees.pdf;”

Future reporting

Qur next report to creditors will be a progress report for the period 31 August 2018 to 28 February 2019, to be
delivered within one month of the end of the period.

WOFC UK Limsted — in Admiristration — Joint Administrators Prapasal Oalober 2018 20



Appendix A

A Abstract of the Administrators’
receipts and payments

Jaint Administrators Summary of Receipts and Payments
From 31 August 2018 to 12 Octaber 2018

£
Asset realisations
Cash at Bank (net of accrued charges) 12,270,286.04
Cash in transit 427237076
Loan collections 9,392,999.92
Other receipts 210.00
Payment platform retention (150,000.00)
25,785,866.72
Cost of Realisations
Payrall 390,230.34
Purchases 68,629.29
Bank charges 11,220.86
Irrecoverable VAT 15,731.12
Ransom payments 193,781.17
Public Relations Costs 30,000.00
Statutory Advertising 142.30
709,735.08
25,076,131.64
Represented by
Cash at Bank 25,076,131.64

WOFC UK Limited — In Adminsstration ~ Jont Administrators Prapasal Oetober 2018 29



Appendix B

B Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

WDFC UK Limited

Date of incorporation

18 Sepilember 2007

Company registration number

06374235

Former trading address

The Harleguin Building
65 Southwark Street
London, SE1 OHR

Former registered office

88 Crawford Street
London W1H 2EJ

Present registered office

c/o Grant Thomton UK LL.P
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester M3 3EB

No maximum limit

Authorised share capital

Issued share capital

1 Ordinary Shares @ £1

Directors’ and Officers’ shareholdings Name Shareholding
Simon Allen Nil
Neil MacMillan Nil
Graham Lindsay Nil
Thomas Jordan Nif

Joanne Baker (Resigned 11 May 2018) Nil

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment filed in the Royal Courts
of Justice, Chancery Division, case number 7286 of 2018

Appointor

The Directors of the Company

Date of appointment

31 August 2018

Joint Administrators’ names

Christine M Laverty
Daniel R W Smith
Andrew Charters

Joint Administrators’ address

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound

up

Estimated values of the Net Property and Prescribed Part

It is estimated that the Floating Charge and preferential
creditors will be paid in full and the funds available to
unsecured creditors will exceed the maximum Prescribed
Part of £600,000

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

EU Regulation

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under
the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (article
3(1)} as the company’s registered office is and always
has been in England and its management and principal
trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom

Current administration expiry date

31 August 2019

WOFC UK Limited — In Adrministration — Joint Admunistrators Proposal October 2018 22



(Seapwwa ‘saa] ‘g)ybl) S10}Pald 0} LOJRULIC)U

ainsaposip Bulinbay sdiysuoie|al

gaje|00ssE 0] sjuswiAed

}IOM N0 PAIBILOI-GNS

sasuadxa pue spuawasIngsip

sajel 3no abieyo Aunoy

poued sy} Buunp wes} Jiay) pue JOJRISIUIWPY 8yl AQ SUOp Yi0M
sIseq 99}

$1509 Juswiuodde-aid

's1an0d ) 'Aewiwns ul (8dIS) 6 2o13081d
ROUSAIOSU] JO WaLWSB)S pue {sainy a4l) 910z so|ny (so|epA © pue|Bul) Aouaajosu| au) '9861 10 ADUBA|OSU| SY) 40 Sjuswalinkal ay) yim uonaunfuod ul pesedaud usaq sey xipuadde siy|

2INSO[OSIP 6 @o10RI4 AQUDAIOSU] JO JUSIBIRIS

SOJBI00SSE JI3Y] JO SIoJeNSIUILPY 84} 0} sasuadxa pue uonelaunwal ‘sjuswied

9 Xipuaddy



Auedwon ayy Joj uondo

Ue Sem '310J9Jalf} ‘UONBISILILLPE Jey) pue panalyase M eBuoaa JO 8les pajelajaooe
lenosdde Joyipaso 0} R3lgns PauI ag p|No2 UONBASIUILIPE JO 310300 UB JBYI LIYuod 8 = UE 9ASIUJE 0] SUOIB [BIJIU| e

dnousy BBUOAA 10 LUOHEISILILUPE B} Ul @suadxa dnoug) ayy Joj uonn|os malnal suondo
L8192 UOHENSIURUPE 150 SE PaIan0Dal 8q 0} 3wl PaIIGUN JUSAIDS B SASIOE 0] 3/qEUN aJaMm S1013aJIp Ul JI pue Buuueyd AousBunuoy e

s93) uojensiuwpe ue Joj Bujuueld Aouabunuos exepapuny e Ue|d UMOp-PUIM

suieb )

5040¥ 1SUIEDE L0 UsiiM 91500 si0jpa1p 40 SBURSLL 12 SIOAIaSAO SE DUBPUAY $,4N0ID AU} JO WOWISSISSY

3d oM L0895y 0ZE'EEL  GYL [ejel seouejeq Auedwoo-iojur pue jua  dnols) ay) Jo ADUSBAOS LIO S3IAPE
- 10JRAISIURLPY QDO._@ ysea uo suondo Jo joedw ay) ssasse o) dnolo pue m_wh_mcm R3AYG ueleg

ay) ajgeus o} [apow Aluaud Ayjug Jo uoneledaly e

6¥9'v8 A anNoax3 SJOppald

dnoig ayj jo uonised auy ut safiueys Jo joedul aL) ssalpal [enuajod Jo peduw

Leg'ape  2vl 13BeuUB onuow pue SSBUISNG BU} 03 SIGEIIBAR SySI PSJEINOSSE 10 JUSLUSSISSE PUE |SE9810}

‘ . ‘ 899) 4711
088'008  zoh  Jojaiq s seupey PUE ‘suondo auj juswabeuew Jojuas uim 'SSISSE 0L o MOJ USEO BUIOASI JOMIINSY ¢ yn Lojuloy) juelg

piedun 1sodjaug 19hed 3 3 SINOH apesn

uojRASIUILIPE
J0 aA11201G0 UE JO JUSWAAANL DL 3U) POLAYLINS 1 MOL)

JUNOJI3Y UO preg pue awiuodde-aid A1essazau sem yom ayl AUm BUOP HIOM

:mojaq papiacid ale s1soo Jusunuiodde-sud 8y} jo sjelaQ

"MO|2q UMOYS 218 Aousiedsuel) JO SUOSER) 10} INg pSWI] dnoJgy BBUOAA JO Aligisundsal sy aue
»om SI) 0] Bunelal seay iy Aueduwos ayl Buipniaul dnolg sy J0 JaUSq sy} Jo} SISA[eUE [eUoIpPE INC ALED 0] pajwi] dnoigy eBuop Aq pafiefiua sem g7 YN ooy L Jueis) ‘Alleuonippy

SWIRD $531paJ1 2IMNY JO |9A3)] 3U3 Ul

safiueyo jenuajod jo joedun ay; passasse Aay) 1sjiym

Auedwion 8y 0] S|GEIBAE $39IN0S3I YSBY 3} S59S5E 1589310 599} 471
aid MM D40M 000'0S VAT g'95 0310 / Jauped o) Auvedwo?) ay) Jo Wawebeuew JOIUBS SIGBUS O] »  MO|} YSED BUINOASI JOMIINSY W UoIUIOY JueiD

predun ysod jaid 19fey 3 3 SINoH apels)

eJsiuiwpe
10 3A123[QO U JO JUAWSASIYIE BY} PAISYHNG }I MOY

JUNQIDY UQ pred pue juaunuiodde-aid Aiessa2au sEM YoM 3Y) Ay auop YIOM

"8Np 8B $98) JAUWN} OU PUE YIOM SIY IO} 0O0'0EF J0 JuswhAed PoAIe0al s1am UOJUIOY] JUEIS) 0} SEM USNEHSPUN YI0M 8] "s3suadxa 19x20d jo 1no
PUE JS00 PUB Sl SEMm SISEQ 88} ay) Uolym Japun ‘g0z |Udy ¥ pajep (jusweaiby suy) Janal juswsebebus ue ybnoly) Auedwoy) auyl Aq pebebus asem ‘slojRASILILPY aU) Juswiuiodde o) Joud

'0s Buiop 11 0} malA B UM
NG UONENSILIWPE palsjua Auedwos) su) a10j84q 'sIsucioeld Aousajosur pailenb Jaylo Jo SiolensIuiLpe AG paunaul sasuadxe pue pabieyo sagj aue $1S09 UoEsIUILIRE Juswulodde-aid

$1509 jusunuiodde-ald



‘ajeLUIsa 898} sy} 0} paljdde sajel ay} 1o uonaas sajel Ino abieys Aunoy, sy} 93s ases|d

SO/BY Ul UMOLS 2J8 PONEIS 194 10U SABL] 18U} SLUBSNS YIOAA "PIUaLLLIOD APESI|e SABY 1BY] SLUBAIS HI0M 2SO0 LU0 98P 0] PSLNIUI aw JO S|IElep Spnjoul Osle apA

‘1WA JO JoU §| 8jeunsy 89 sy

‘610g 18nbny ¢

1B paAj0salun ale Jey) swealsylom Aue 10y papiacid aq (s slewsa aaf Isyuny v “pauiuapl Allpesd aq Jouued ‘'s)sod pajelsl pue ‘swesad)s yiom Buinuijuos jo Jusixe pue sinjeu

8y} awn sIY} 1B INQ $1802 Jayun} aq |m alay) 1eyl uolepinby AlBjunjoA SI0)pald B 0} UOISJSAUCD JO UOESIUILLPE 9U) 0} UOISUAIXS UB JOYYIa S 218y 4 1By} sjedionue spy mojaq paplaold

2|ge] QJ2LLINSe $88) U] Ul papniaul 1500 pUE awy 3y Buie|nojen ul §1.0z 1snBNy ¢ 0} UOKEASIUILPE SUL j0 SYIUOW SAjaMm] 351} a3 ssauBoud 0} Alessanau ajedionuUE am }IOM au; Op 0} palinbal
8q jIIm sledinue am Jey] 9sIUadxa 10 $|aAs| JUBIRLIP 8Y] Jaj PEILN0JoE pUE PaIapISLOD SARY aAA §L0Z Jaquwaldag OF I SE SN 0} J|gBiIBAR UCIEULIOHI aU} JO B UD paseq S| S1ellnsa $a8) ay|

aeun)se $994

"S10}IPaID $SSIPAJ JO WNUBND BU} UO B|ge]IBAE
S1 UCNBULIOMUI JayUIN) @U0 suodal aininy Ul 8|ge|IBAR &g |[m SPUSpPIAIP 81njn} jO winuenb pue Buiwi su) U0 UORBLLLOM| JBULIN} 104 'SI0JIPSID 0) PUSPIAIP B & [m 8lay) psjediofue s}

SJOJPaID 03 uinjad Ay
‘MOS0 UONDaS 2)ELIISS $93), ay] 995 asea|d - paunaul ‘aq 0} AjlaxI| aJe 10 ‘aq | jey) sasuadxa au) Jo S[Elep PUE SlEWIISa S39) B aplacid am SISBq @8y pasodo.d ay) Wio) SJSoD aW) sy
‘usyeUapuUN YI0M B4} Jo} paBleyo awi} Jo SISEG 8U) U0 paxly 8 JOIBASIUIWPY 8L JO Uoielsunwial ay] 1eyl asodold apn

siseq a3} pasodoly

JOJRIISIUILIPY 9U] JO SISBq 994

81509 Juswiuiodde-1sod

PEYWIT MM D40AM WOl S)S03 uoRellsiuiwpe-a1d wielo 0y Buipusiul 10U ale SIOJBSIUILPY 84l “AJUo uogewIciul Jo) paplaoid SI @A0geE Syl

$OAIINDAXS pue sisBeueiy JUeISISSE SOPNIOUL BANN3aXT -
siafeuew pue si0joaNp SBRasse sapnfoul abeugyy  «
J0]03I(p SAPNIDUY Jaupe .

'S3J0N

ujaouod
Buiob e se Auedwog ay) Buinasal ;o saposlgo
0] BuI¥995 UD PIsnD0) 2Jom SWEINIS SHIOM A0GB 3]

siaanboe

tenualed jo uoneaynuap (wsauoed Bulob e se ssauisng

J0 Jesodsip pajelalaase |enusjod B 1o} ‘uoneulojul
Bunedaid pue Buuay)el ym jusuwiabeuew jsisse o)«



satped patsalau|
ypw sjuswaalbe ainsoposip-uou BuisaiBy e

7 I saled pajsassiul |lenusiod Buiyoeciddy e
saflieyd souew
005 ° 4 aseqeiep s,Auedwon
006 suatly uonom) Jo s|es 10j suondo auy Bupapisuo] e
oct £1500 efia ’ o
000.3 2seqelep Jo sniels [eba) uo aa1ape Buluelq) e
S]a8se JO SIONP3ID O} UCRNGUSIP B sjosse || s Auedwon MOY MOy pue wioped aseqerep
uonesijeal YHm pajRIdOSSe §)8070) 9|qEUD 0} S]9SSE JO UONESIE AISpIQ o aUJ WOY BNJEA J$3Q SY} JO UONESIEAI AINJBS O] 11 jo Jesodsip Joj Ajunpoddo BuneBisaau e wuoged 1|
14/ SLp3  £82°¢9Z3 SIY 556 8107 19quisjdag Of 011809
Yierrby  68L°ESPI SIU £20) $]988Y
SWIBR §]500 33npal 0} palinbal
Joypaun jenuajed jo uonebipw pue St 2INS09 PAINJONIS PUB SUONEIO| JO JSGWINU B U) SRISIGAC PUE 1] (IOF Ul SUOHEI0Y
§)800 [euonelado Buobuo U uolonpsy  « SaARDE AQ pauoddns ale suopessdo sdnoi ay) e JBUOIRISAD JO 8iNS0jD sy Buisiedng e says 40 aInsa|)
SUQNNQLIUCD 93A0IdWD JO SIUBLAJUIEBN  »
uonnquisip e 10jeinBay
9|qeua 0 SJISSE JO UOJeSIEal AUSPIQ suopefiqo JuswAoldws pue AIOINIEIS  «  SUOISUS O] SUCHEILIOU PUE SUDIKE [BNIU| suorsuag
3e1s Buinuiuod
sounbul ssa.pad Buipniaut s3usnb J1awWolsna i sBuesw siepdn JenBal BupoH e
SSAIPPE 0} SICIAISS IWOJSNT UIBJUIBW G]  »
sanssi aadojdwa ooy
08 SWiER [enuajed uojoajoo ueg uoddns o] . pe Jaylo 0} BuIpusle pue SUoHeIado JO UMOP
053 f1800 by 19)sifial o} siswojsnd Buyqeuy dnoig) 3y Jo 5385E ay} Joddns pu yum auyj u) swiwesbosd Asuepunpal
o0t gusl fed wosuey uonnquIsIp e Moj[e 0} AIesSad9U SWISAS pue suonelado paseyd BuiBueire pue jjoifed Guisiuadns
W 3 po) ‘soyn yoddng | SIBUS O S1988E JO uonesier ASPIO e BY) UIBIUIBW O] [enussss s1 $3akodwa o uojualay . ‘saako|dws e yum Bunesiunwwon e sookojdwg
¥ $30UR0Y 'S3N ARE '6P0AT uojnquisip e s1s00 Bunesado jo §20IALSS JO UMCP pum Apaplo -
1o swaw Aed @iddng 8]qeud 0] SJISSE JO UONEBSI|Bal APBpI0 ¢ UONEBSILILIW Pue suoielado jo umop purm Allapig  «  poddns o) ssaiddns yam joejuod Buueiuely  « E__a”_:m BuioBug
2L BIYY S - §1502 28 A00WIT 1 I
060t 9N - §1500 83 fojdwg swie [enjuajod sWajsAs pue $a2IAIas Jo satddns
000.3 Ja)sifiar 0 siswoisnd Buigeug . suopesieal jesse poddns panupuoed Joj siuswiabuene Bulysiqeisg
suonesado jo uoenupuod uoNQUISIp e a|geua 0] A1ES5898U SWASAS A3y JO OUBUSIUIBLY 13)J9| pue jiewa ‘aucydajal ol Mﬂm__uﬂ_%%o “M
YJIm PajBII0SSE $150D 0] S}9SSE JO uones||eas Alapl0 = pue saiiddns jo AINUiUOD 3INJ3S 0 # Ag sianddns yum 103000 Bueniup . Henul B

19e1u03 S ddng

zy 3 680163 sy ¥L2 8102 Jaquaidas ot 01 150D

4orP3 0919683 iy 94 $53Jpas J3W0ISND PUR uonesieal Jasse poddns o) suopjelado Jo uonenupuo

J1eWIISa S99 $10}Ipa4d 0} }jauaq [elaueul] Aiessadsu S| yi0m ay} Aym yiom pajedi

¥1om jo ealy




SIO)IPaJA O] UORNGUISIP B uswAed 1o syueq Juswiucdde-aid Ag

3)qeU? 0} SJaSSE JO UONESIEAI AUSpI)) fuedwon sy) Jo jesse Juedgubis e andas o] s play saaueieq Ysea Jo Jaysuely joy Bulbuely . yses

salpuabe
UQIDA0D JO ISN0IG-BISLU BU) 18Y)I8 YIm
sjuawaoeld Jo} sjuawebuelie ay) Bulssassy e

aouBuLIopad
uoios|ioa Buiplebal Jaxoig-ejaw yim
Buisie| pue sJeale Jo suolIa)|0d Buhouuopy e

soueldwos Auojeinbal
SIO}PaIo 0} UOHNGUISIP B BuioBuo Buinsua pue SIBSLIE U] SJUN0ODDE

1uawabeuew
JJqeus 0} S19SSE JO UOIESI[BaL A3pID  + 19SSE %00q UBO| 3U} JO UOID02 2N33s 0« juawabeuews 1o) ABsjel)s Bunsixe Bumaeiney e

SI0041Y - X0Og UBo

}O0q ueof sy}

4O SUDRR9S IO YOOq ueg) Jo aies Bunenobay  »

DanRIaI SIoyo Aud BuLispISucy -
saiued pajsalaul Y sausnb

0} Buipuodsal pue uoieuLcul Bupinolg e
saiped pajsasou

yim sjuswisarbe aunsofasip-uou Buisaiby  «
saiyed

palsalaul [euajod yum joejaos Bunenqu) e
UGIRWLIOU| SoUBLLIOMSd

1aM01107 BUE SUQD02 jo Buuojuow Alle@
NOOQ URO| 3t} JO S|ES B JO SAJELIDYE BU) JO

siuawabuele Uo39)o2 BulpnauL SaLIIA0DAI
1yfisiano pue

SI0}IPaL2 0} USHNGLISIP B 1985 %00q Ueo| 55UBYUS 0} SUOKdO jO UOKRIBPISU0D
Afisjens ucnes|eay
91GEUS O} S)ISSE JO UOIRSHERl AUSPIO o @U} WO 9NBA S9] SU) JO UONESI[BA. UNCIS O o DUE SSLI3A0J3) HOOG UBO| JO MBIAIY o - y00g ueo
SU01J23)|07 BULIOYUOW PUE SIBLLOISND Lim
$I01p8I9 C} LOINGUISIP & UORBAIUNUIWIOD BUISSIA0 PUE OIIOJO] UBOT foyoom um“_wmm_wm
9]gBUS 0] sjesse Jo uojesieal ApBpI) e« }9SSE %004 LBO| B} JO UDID|OT 2NJAS O] o s Auedwon ayy jo smels au Bujysygersy e

[eniu] - yoog ueoT

sjasse | jo apes Buyenobsn .
PaaBoal S1ay0 Aue Buuspisuosy e

so|ued pajsalsiul yum sauanb
0} Buipuodsal pue uogeulol Buipiaold e

ajeuH}so 5004 SI0MPa10 O} Jyauaq |eldueul4 fiessaoau S| ydom ayy Aym yiom paediduy ¥10mMm 1O eAIY




puaplap e jo JustuAed ajqeuy

$I0]IpaJ0 panoasun o SWIEP auy AJjuenb o)

$13W0]snd
w0y} SWiep [BIUR10d JO BINJBU PUe [aAd| L}
¢ U0 Auedwon syl wol uoteulojul Buuelqo

JUSLISSISSE [BIIU]

- 510)1paly) ssSaIpay

pusplaip e Jo JuswAed sjgeuy

SWIB[Y JOPPaId JO Winjuenb ay) ysiqe)ss o1

SLURD JG uonedpnipe

0} uagjejal U sauanb o] buipuodsay

wie)d Jisyj jo

sioppasa Burfjou pue suwiresd jo ucieaipnipy
s191|ddns pue s10)Ip313 apel)

« JO SUWIRPD 3u) JO Juawasibe pue useauend

painoasun

005 %509 262

puUapIAIp B 10 JuswAed sjqeug
000.¥

awAgdwa
113y} Jo uoljeuiuus) woyy Buisue saskoldwa
wel) SWIRpD pasnoasun AUe Jo JuaWUsiqels3

swie|d [enuassgeid Aue J0 JUaWSHES 3|qeusd 0]

sashoidwsa
+ 10 SWE sy] JO Juawasife pue uonealLeny)

suolsuad
2 saakojdwig

SWHED J[3Y) PUB SIOUP3ID

yum Buijeap yym pajerdosse sjson puapIalp e 10 awked s|igeuy

s10ypaJo Bujues 1oud 10 JuaLWapIas Sjgeud o)

10)1pa1s painaes
o JO WIRP Y} JO WBWaashe pue LoREoUENT

painoag
/sSvy  £IP'ETL3 s1y }Z 8102 J9quaidag g¢ o1 )80
YOZYI  OPLTRPLY SIY29LE SI0UPaID
paynuap| / pajeBnsaaul s83UIsNg ay} PayUSP] 3B S]ASSE 1B ANSUD O} UORNBLLLOI
2le sjasse [enuajod 8 eyl Buinsug e jo sueye ay) seBisaaul ¢) Juawannbal AoniRlg . JBIoUBLY / SUCHIBSURS 98] 10 MIIADY MAIATY BIeq
$PIOIAL UIRIUIBL O] JUaWRalinbal Aojnjels  » ejep Jo saideo dn-yoeq Auluego yoddns ||
$pl0%al URjuleWw O} juswanbas Aiojniels . SPIo2al pue syooq Buunseg SpIa3al) ' sy00g
pouad sy} Uk watabeugl
pawuap! / pojebisaaul 40 5910J pUE LOREJSIUIPE 0} Buipea soakoldws Joluss
ale slasse |epuajod (e jey) Buunsu e awalnbal Alojniels e Sjuans Jo punolbyoeq uo Alejuawwod ueqo poyoang
7 S61L3 L£€3 sIy z 810Z 19quiajdag gg 011500
/503 8r2'193 sy 91 suonefnsaau|

$J0]|PBI2 IO} BN|BA JO UOIISIGI

s19sse s Auedwon U Jo anjeA auy)
anasald o) pue aoue|dwed ACINIE)S aINsus Of

suawabuele
. aourinsul BuroBuo ajendosdde Buunsug

aaumnsu|

AJRWINSO SPI4

S4011Patd 0} 114auaq [elaueuld

Asessazau s1 y1om ayy Ayas

SI0JENSIUILPY JUIoP
3y} 4o Juneooe 2y 0} seouabe Buissaocid

ylom pajedionuy

A0 JO BaIY




saulepinG [euoissajoid pue Aiojenfal jsaw o

swaisAs Juswebeuew ased SI0JRISILILPY
wior uo sa(y opvads ased jo uoneald

sjooolold uo
»  3YE1iuaID Jaylo pue Buiapune| Asuow-nuy

dn jes
9S5eJ pue uo-ajeL

du9zry

0£0°653

sIy £F 910Z Jequaldag 0g 011500

HYILZY3

PO5°CLLF

sy 192

uonensiuupY

JJEWINSD SITH

pusplap B 0 JuswAed sjqeuq  «

SWIR[D J0YpaIa 10 wnjuenb au) YsIqelss o).

suanddns pue siojipard aped)
* JO SWIBD Uy JO JuBLIBa.5E pue UoRRIRUEND

palnaasun
J0}p8id

PUBPIAID B JO JUSLIARY  » S10JIpSI0 0} SpUNf BJNQUISIP O 40 $8Bj yors 0] SpusSpIAP Jo Bulssaoold spuspIAIg
sunefo jo uoyedipnipe

puspIvp B J0 Juswhed ajgeus -

SI0}IpaIo 8521pal paUNIsUN
10 swiep ay; Auenb pue sjeaipnipe ‘ainjdea o)

0; uoge}al W sauanb of Buipuodsay

wiep 13y} jo

siayipas BulApou pue SWwiep Jo uoedpnipy
SIOUPALD $53Ipa) 0) salepdn Buiplrcid

|00} uonespnipe pajewoine

jo juswdolanap Buigasiano Buipniaul

SIOUPaI0 $89IPa) AUB JO SWIE [elusjod
ss9201d pue ainjdes o} asqam Woa eBuop

. 0} sajepdn Buipnpul swa)sAs Buysige)s3

Guuajuow Butobuo
— s10Y1pal1g) ssaIpay

pUSPIAIP B J0 JuswiAed Jiqeug

SIOKPAID PAINDASUN 4O SWILJZ 3 Ajenb o]

aouedwod Aojeinbal ansus o]

Swilefd ssalpal
j0 uoneoipnipe pue ainided 4oy ABojopaylaw
uo SO4 3y} pue ¥D 4 yim Buynsuo)
sjuieidwcd

$591pal jeluslod JO UOIEdIFIUSP! PUE 10}
sjuawabuele ssnosip 0] Yo 4 yww Bupasp
S04 a4k

yww pabpo| Apealje swie [epuajod $Snosip
. 0} S04 i Buipuodsanod pue Buaspy

sBunsow AiojenSay
- S10}|PaI]) SSAIPIY

S10}1paJ49d 0} J18uaq |ejdueuld

Sule|D [BRualod Jo uoISSILIgNS
10§ sy 3w} pue ssao0.d sjule|dwon
al) uo adape [eha| Buissasse pue Buuego

fiessaaau S| yJom 3U) AYan

HJom Jo ealy




SI0)paI2 0] uonnguysip  Buiyew

@) Joud A1gS8a%aU S30URIEII XE] Auedwon
ulejqo pue salgel) uojexe; 2aibe oj soueydwos Aiojniels  « ay] Jo uoisod xe) [EDUOLSIY JO MBIASY 3N -xeL
1y/55+3 ovL'ZLI $IU 87 8102 Jaqualdes ¢ 031509
Wyer3 995093 sy £rl uoljexe]
Sl pue spodal feury Bupniau
juswalinbas Aoniels e ‘ssaoqid UOHeASIUILPE aYj JO UoyBSHELIY ainso|y
SIOJIPAID JO JYaua( dY) Jof S18SsE sanjnoe uojensiuipe ayj jo pouad sy Buunp Burun
Jo uojesijeal Aljapio sy woddng  «  uonessiunupe 1sod jo Bupsosas jadoid ainsus o]« Buisue suopoesuer Buipicas) pue Buissanold e 2 Buyg ‘K :ww.ﬂ .m
3U} puUE LoneSILIWPE 34} JO} juawebeuew swieps ssalpal
ABajens ay} JO pauLIOj alam siolenbal 2UNSUS 0]« J3A0 SO Uim aouapuodssiod pue sbunaspy
$5900.d UcHESILILPE sjuawWaJinbal uonelisiuwpe auyl Jo ssalbord Bupiebal w4
10 ybisianc Auojgnbal juapuadspu) e AsojeinBal yiw asuBiiduwioD syj UIBJUIBW G| e ypm $9jepdn pue LOREdIUNWWGS JenbBay sS04

1 ¥4 saueldwos

$3)ISqaM ULy JURID)
SI0)PRID pue eBucp Yjoq uo sebed gam pajepdn

[enusiod o} S[QB|EAR UQNRULIOJUI SYEW O] SICJENSIUIWPY KO Jo Juduwjmodde ay) juswebeuew

Japjoyayels
woyy Buisue ur sauinbui sseud o Buipuodsay e Plodaxe)

uoleSIUILIPE S} Ul 1saseu 2qnd sseippe 0] [ UOEIUNIWOY

sioppas
0] spodas (juowW 21 pue g JO Uoeiedald
S401ipa4d Jo Bugasw
e BuiBusue ue Buusauad pojsanbal jy  «
UOIRISUNWIAI JO SISEq pue sjesodod jo
|eaosdde Io) s1031pald AQ 2INpadold uoisnay] e

SI0)ipaJ9 10} Hodal

UOIJEJAUNIDI pue 2JBWISS 99} JC uoljesedald
uojesiuLIpe ay) jo ssaiboud

pue AB3jellS au) Lo Uo(jewIou| $I0)Ipald
[euoppe Buipinoid pue Jusunuiodde Joj Juswnoop [esodoud Jo uoeledald e
SUOISIDap g Sanjou
[2mul ayy 4o siolpaid Bulwio - awalinbs) Aojnjels SI0)PRI0 0} jUSWUIOdde JO UOIJRIUION  » ¢ Jenond ‘spodey
£8 282 Ay}
el WS AWM 15 juswebeusw Jusiaws pue aajdayg uonessiuwpe jo Jybisianc Aep o} Aeg = wawabeuew ases [eiousb BuiobuQ Juswabeuew ssen
69 suon2ley Mand
000.3 sapoq
2882 8y} JO UolRJ}SIUUPE [e1ausb Aiojsinba JoG pUE SSNOH SILBAWOT
yam Buyesp yym pajeaosse 51509 swalnbal Aloinjels . 0] Juswiuiodde jo uoyeoyiiou Bulbuely

F)EWNISD 5994 SJ0JEN34D 0} JJBUaq [elIoueys Kiessadau si yIom 9] AU yiom pajedidnuy




j09¥3  366'6vS3

Sy g61‘L 81L0Z Jequsidag gg 0} 150D

/eTry  202'0LL°)3

Sy 1LY

12301

SJBLI]STS STTY

saoue|eq AUBdLUOD-JBIU JO AIBAODS] BBN|IOB} O]

SI0109p AUBdWI02-19]UI SBISIIA0 LY SpUny
10 29ueIWal Jo} sjuawannbal Bumamay e

[euOBRLISIU| X2 ]

DUBIBIAD XEJUIRIGO O] e
sall|Ige] Xe} ucljelisiuwpe jsod |2 1eaw 0] e

1955e xe) [enuajod Aue Jo swiepd
xg} Justujuiodde-aid Aue JO [9A3] SU) YSIQRISO O] »

$10)1paJd 0] JyBUaq [e1oUeU(4 fessasau S| y10m ayl AUM

DR Y Losisry .
swinjal xe} Justjuodde
- JS0d feuif JO UOISSIUQNS pue Uone/edald

suIn)al xel Juaujuiodde
-9.d Jeuly jo uoISSILIGNS pue uoleledalg e

yiom paledionuy

Hlom Jo ealy




uBWpUSWE ue 4ans Bulmoliol Hodal IXsu syl uiyim palielap 9q
(I SsjuSWpUBLIE AUy polad Sy} JO pUS au 18 $ajel Jno sb1eyd ino pusiie o} Jybl 8y aniasal 9pa 2102 Jegoleg | Bumuswwos polad yiuow G| 8yl 1oj Ajdde sajel jno sfieyo juauno ay|

0zl uoddng
0l funsesl]
Gee Jojensiuiwpy
S1E SANNIAXT
ore Jabeuew Jueysissy
oLy Jebeuey
Ggy 10]123.1p 9JRID0SSY
569 1012341Q
17 lauped
ufy

8102 49quadaQ |g 03 L1OZ 1990130 | Wiy

‘SMO||0} SE 8IB pols oY) Buunp peijdde sejes 1no abieys Aitnoy syl "pasn Jels Jo speif yoes 1) ssinuiw @ Ja syun ul pabieys 1 sy

s3ajel no abieyd AUnoH

LE'62Y 02'¢ll’) [1ey 1209y |00'866'6¥9 |6096L°L  [sroseiz g1l szops’2s |ogzez  |ogees'sie|rovis  |ogiovig [oriel lejoL
PoECY $95°09 EFL 1§°eSh 00'0¥L'2) |51°82 00°0zZ€ 00'z oovLL S0 00'952'8  |0L6L 00°0S5'€  |00°9 xeL
L9'9cy y08°Ch) 92 9ECvIy  |00DED'SS |PF¥ZL 00’8l 010 052519 ls5ve STHOL'BE (PE8L STYYE'8  |G¥iZ uolERSIIIWIPY
0002 ovLer. 29.' 61°95¢ §TETYETL(550L2 6T 902 ST L STSP0'9Z |95t GLOZ¥¥E |SZ091 00'SrL'T  [0S'Y s104paID
89'G0V 8p.'L9 191 00564 0gLee 0Lt - - 05 LES oLl - - - - suonebiysaaul
00'ery 68L'ESY | €20'4 iTry  |srescegz|sesss |ogzeo'z |oszl SI8LOGH (09121 |szLs0'69L|0BYYE  [STizTiv |STOL $19SSE JO uopesyesy
000 091'9e¢ LYETY 05'690°L6 [06¥1T 00'%S 080 $7626'6 |95'6¢ SZ 12299 |65 161 ooses'yL |ogez suofiesado Jo uoenuue)

3 SIH 3 sIH SIH sS4 SIH

JjeuiNnsa saa4 |e10} polIad 101R1ISIUIWpY amIN0axg Jabeuep HIOM Jo eIy

"5|SA[EUB SDUBLIEA S]BWIISS 39) [BOISWNU B DUB SJBLUNSS $99) 9y) Wo)) SsoueleA Aue jo suoneddwn pue jaedw ayy jo uojeue|dxe ue ‘gjqeddde aleym 'pue pouad suj Ul SUOR 3I0M au}
U0 SANBIIEU aplAcId [IM SHodal siming "gL0zZ sequisldas (F 0 SWIl 4O SISAjBUB [2auBWNU & Saplacld siqe) Buimolc) 8yl 'S1ep O} SJSO2 JO S|IEISp SUIBJUOD OS|E PUR SAQQE SAIELIEU 8U3 Ul
papnjoul si SJBWRSS S99 INQ "paplacid sjewss $23) Aue jsuleBe Se ‘I Lym UoNosuuas Ul palinour sasuadxa Aue Buipnjout ‘poliad au) ul Suop 310m [Bnjoe JO S}S02 |IBjap 0} palinbal a1e app

8102 Joquaidag OF O} swi} Ji8Y) PUB SJOJRISIUIWPY JUIOr SU} AG SUOP IO



sjuswesingsip z Aobajen Aue o Juswied Buyess sjedionue 10U op SICIBASIUIWIPY RIOM Y] “UCljelauniual sJapjoy
S01J0 UB SE JSUUBL sWwes ayy ut jeaocidde auinbal sjusluesingsip z Aobaies) “siseq ajqeucsea) pue 1adoid e uo juswiuiodde ayj 6} pajeoojle aq UED JBY} PUE ‘Wi H3Y] JO Jap|oy 82140
ue Ag paunaul 8q ABw jBY) $1S00 pajedo|e 10 pareys apnpoul Aew Aay] “Aned piiul Juspuadapul ue ¢ Juswfed e Jou Ing S1e1Sa JUSA|OSU] By} 0} S|qelajal ARoalIp ale Jey) sasuadxa ale asay)

sjuaLasIngsip ¢ Aobajen

W Xipuaddy

12 Junoooe juawded pue sidiaaal §J0JelSIUILIPY Bl Uo uass ag ued (Au. ji) 4diym Jo souejeq ay] ‘UBGT UoluIoy] Juels) e Buisn pred ussaq sael yaiym sasuadxa apnjoul asje Ay
ayniels Ag palinbsl sle yolym ‘asea ayy 0} Ajleouoads Bune|as Buisieape pue Buipuog se Yons s1soo aJe 9say) — §1500 AJOINIE)S

ased ay BuiBeusw ur paunoul aze yaiym sabieys Jslinos jo abejsod se Lons $JS00 AR 953U} — SIS00 0O

aidwexa 1oy ‘sBupasut Jo soesiwasd Buipey Bulpuaye u Jeis Ag painou| ale sjsod 9say) — S0USISISqNS PUE |JAEL] e

‘salioBa}ed Bumol|o) au JO 1SISUGS pue [eacudde JoLd JNoULIM UMEID
2q ues Aay) ‘slelsa JUaA|0sUl aU} 0} S|QEIS)R1 AJ0aIIP aunjipuadxa J0ads 1 818y} aseym saied puiy) Juspusdapul 0} sJUBWARY 918 pue sesusadxa 183004 JO JNC, SB UMOU) 0S| 818 858y

sjuawasingsip | Alobsje)

:sapobia)ed omy ol [} pue jusuguiodde AQUSAIOSUI UE ) UCIIISULIOD Ul JSP[oY S9LJ0 UB 0} PasINgUIa) pue Aq Jow sasuadxa ale sjuswasingsig

sosuadxa pue sjuswasingsig



Junoooe
sjuawAheg pue s1d1979)y 995 sasuadxa 1ayjo Jog

000'0¢ 000'0S 00008 031BWED - SUOHLI3I Jand
2102 33q0390 ¥ 0} }snfiny ¢ wouy
iIN 000'EET 000'€E Kew pue sopyfine|s - s1s02 [eBe
sasuadxgy

El N

sjuswasingsip z Lofiajes

§/8'L G18'L nuog
Zri vl vl Buisiuoapy Aanieyg

sjuawasingsip | Aobayen

(3) pua polad 1e se ajesa ayl Aq pred ynym o (3) pua poriad 1e se paunauy (3) pouad syl ui paunauy

"poLISd 8U} Ul PELiN3Ul SJUSWISINGSIP O] UOHIPPE Ul PesO(osip aJe pred Ajjny usag Jou aABY PUB SJUSLSSINGSIP 10U SUE UIIum ‘POUSJ U} Ul JOIRASIUIWPY 341 Aq paunoul Apadoid sasuadxy

polad ay} Ul paunaul sasuadxa pue SJUSWISINGSIP JO JUIWANEIS



121U jeiusiod B 0 asi salb ABUL UDiYMm SICIRISIUIWRY
IGr Se sn 0} $801A8s apiaord oym 1o 'siseq 88} s10leNsIuIWPY al) Bulnoidde Joj sjqisuadsal seiued Aue yim sdiysuole|al |euosiad 10 SSSUISNG AUB JO SIEME JOU SJB SM JBU) LUIJHLIOS SAA

2insojosip Bulinbai sdiysuonejey

sishjeue 1509 awi (SUOP 3I0M JO SAELRU SA0QE S} UILIWA PAPNIOU 1 SAJELIEU) SDIADE [ HIOM SUOISUD]

5dIS SA0GR By} UL PIPNIIL| B SIS0 » (JUOP HICM JO SAIBLIEL SAOGE SU) LIY)M PSPNIUL S| SAJBLIBU) S0IADE [ JIOM XB] 4T YN UCIUIoLL RIS

3DIAITE JO 150D pajsi|ua saolniag 19p|A0Id 3DIMISG

:diysuoieja) [euosIad 10 SSBUISNG B SBY WY JNO UIYJM [ENPIAIDUI UE JO ‘wJy Jno (eBpamouy 1no jo jseq 8yl 0)) woym yum ALed g woly Jo Wiy Ino
UILIM WOy IBNOS SABY oM $2DIAISS MOJQ 9S0IISIP am ‘Ajualedsuel) Jo 1Sa1a1ul ay] U] '8D1AI8S PUB 3N|eA 158 3} UIElG0 0} JUBNOS SABY am SIBUJO0 JO S3DIAISS BU) PSISIUS SABY M 3JAUAA

so)eloosse 0] sjuswied

UojRSIUIWPE -}S0d panuiuod ey JuawabueLe SIy) PUE SEDIAISS U002 JJap exeuapun
0} X1 Upim Juswabuelle Ue sey yn eBUOAA “WBS) ING JO SN AQ N0 PSLLED USSY SABL SSIMIBUI0 PINGI JBL) 310M AUE JNO PSJOBIUCI-QNS 10U SABY 8M ‘POLISd UL Ul '1BY) WIJUOD A

YIOM JNO PRIOBIUOI-GNS



'sBuipesvold sy} 40 1onpuca ay) o [eripniaid ag pinom uoljewIojul 841 Jo ainsoasip {q)
10 '9AISS80X2 8Q PINCM UDIJBULIOJUI S} Jo uoleledald 4o 1502 Jo awi v} (B)
J1 UOljEULIOMI By} 8plaold 0} aulppap Jo pe)sanbal uoneuLopul Byl jo swas Aluo Buipinoud Aq pucdsal Aew Japjoy-a2140 ayj (p)
‘palsanbal uonewloul sy} aptaold o Bullipap (2)
1o ‘paysanbal uoiewlolul ay} jo swos Buprold (g)
‘palsanbal uogewlojul su} 40 Jle Buipinosd (2)
:AG uoiieLLIOul By} passanbal oym sUosiad 10 uosiad ay] 0} puodsal 1sanbal B yans jo Jdiedal Jo SABD | UIYIM JSnW Japjoy-somo ay] {(g)

"10}Ip8Io 10 Jaquisll auo uey} 210w Aq uolealdde ue jo asea ayl ul wayl Jo 1se| su) Aq 1o ‘uosiad
ay) Aq wodal sy Jo idieoal Jo shep |z s {ajqedidde se) Lno ayy yum paff 10 spew ag 1snw suostad Jo uosiad e yons AQ 'ucissiwiad 1o) HNod ay) 0) ucneddde ue Jo sanbal v (Z)

WN02 Ay} 4o uoissiuad aygl ym dn Buipuim Aejurtioa siaquisw e ul Auedwo?) ay) jo Jaquaw Aue (3)
10 UN0Y 8y} 4o uoissiwiad sy} ypm 10jIpald paindasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwon
auy jo sbunesw [eisuab 12 ajoa 01 JBL 3y Guiney slequiaw au} |12 Jo syl Buioa (B30} 8yl Jo 9, 1sea} 1B yum dn Buipuim Alejunjoa siagwsw e ul Auedwos ay) jo siaquisw (2)

{uonsanb ur Joypalo aul Buipnoul) SIOUPA4Y PaINJBSUN aU] jO 3N[BA Ul %G ISES| 1B JO 20URLINDUOD SU) YliM JOYPard paunaasun ue (q)
‘I0HPaI3 paInass e (8)

‘w1 g1 8|l 1apun Yodas jeuy e Jo (p) 1o (2) (a)}L)F gl 8n1 Japun uodal ssaufoud
B U N0 195 {UONENSIUILUPE UE U} S}1S02 UCIieJ}siulwpe-aid UBL) Jaylo) sasuadxa Jo UOHEISUNWISI INOGE UCIIBLLCIU] 18YHNY 10} JSPICU-9910 ay) 011sanbal uanum e axew Aew Buimoliey 3yl (1)

S9Ny 2Y} JO 6'81J J2PUN SasuAdXa JO UOHEIIUNWAL JNOGE LUCHEWLIOU] JSanhal 0} sJUDU Suequiaw pue SI0NpaID

TP SSTRIWIIOT)-SI0YPaI J)-01-3RIME)-C o/ BU0IS S9}010/SUON BN/ SIUSUITIUP BIDSU AN BIO T MR SURY (SJOUOISSILLILIOD pUE SS8]IIWWOD SI0)PaIs) / Uonepinbi] e

S9a]/|EU0[S30]0I0/SUONEINaNa;0p-8m-1EUM/NN DI0 T A SO Sapjoysalyo Jo sas) ay) BuipieBal uaneuuojul punaibyoeg s

SepINb-310)palo/[BUDISSaj0Id/sUoeaand o p-am-TEUM/N IO €1 AN 50Ny sapinbB ssas0ud Aousafosul ue Buunp sioipaid Jo siybiy e

sopinb 10)1padd ¢y

‘Aaydnnjueq i (s)eaysnyy Jo (shiolepinby '(s)olensiuiwpe pajodde ay) ‘s|duiexs Joj 'sueaw Japioy 32150,
18enbal uo abieyo jo 991 ‘1sod Ag uolTeULIOI) SIY) Ajddns | 8m 'UOTIBLLIOIUI B} 10} PaplAcid BIB SYUIJISM S4B8UA

‘mo|aq PapIAcId ale SYUIGam Sy} LdIuM JO SWIOS Jo} 'SICHPaId JEINMEG Ul ‘ADUBA|oSUl AQ pajosaye
slap|oyayess Joj souepinb uapum s|gelleAe apew sey ¢y ‘sBuiyl 1aylo JsBuowy ‘sjeuoissajold punoseuiny pue AosiApe 'Bulinionysal ‘Ausn|osul SN SUl JO} UONEIDoSSE Sped, sy $1 ¢y

*$90)) WO JO SUOIJUN PUR $30) 9} puB 'Sas] sieployanyo BuipieBal pue Asusajosul ul SJUBL JIay} puelsispun o) S10)paI2 diay 0 UOLBWIOMI S| MOI8q Papiacld

$J0JIPaJ0 IO} UOTBULIOMN|



‘(Modal Jueag|al ay}) uensanb uy sasuadxs sy} Jo Buuunoul sy} Jo uonessuNWal Ay Jo Buibieyo ay) spodal 1Sy YoIUMm 1781
g|n; Japun Junoaoe o uodal jeul Jo ‘g gl ainJ Japun Wodal ssalfoid ayy o Jueddde ayj Aq 1diaoal Jaye syoam JYEIR UBY) JS1E| OU SPEW 8¢ JSNW Jagusw Jo Jojpald & Agq uoneo|dde ay] ()

UNOD 84} Jo uoissiuiad ay; yim Auedwo aul Jo Jsquisw e (1)
10 *Auedwo’) ay) jo sbunesw [esausb je s10a 0} JBU ay} Buiney sisgwaw aul e jo siybl Builoa (810} ay) o %01 15es| 1e Yim Auedwog sy} jo sisquisul))
dn Buipuim Asejunioa siaquiswl g ui (2)
10 “Unod 3y} Jo uaissiuusd auy (i)
10 ‘(Joypa.o Jey Buipnoul) SIOHPSID PRINS8sUN Sy} JO SNjBA Ul %0| 1SE3] 18 JO SauaLIN2U0d 3u) (1)
JBUYIS Ylim J01PaI0 paInoasun ue {q)
‘JOJpasa paInas e (8)
-g|ge2l|dde se J£'g) 40 9€'8} 2|N. Ul N0 198 SJ8PIC 8Y] JO 810W IO SUO Jo} Uoed)|dde ue yans oxew Aew Bumoloy ayy, (2)
"9AISSEIXD SSIUBISWNIID BUY ||B Ul 8JE JSP|OY-921YC a1 Ag palInoul sasuadxa au; (3)
1o ‘syeudosddeu si (a|geddde se) Lz'gL PUB 0Z'8) '61°8L '8L°8L ‘9L '8l S9|N) JOpUN UOHEISUNWR) $J3PIOY-S10 Su} 10} paxy sIseq ay) (q)
‘BAISSIDXS SAOUBISLINID BY) |[B LI S1 18p|oy-82140 au} Aq pabieyo uonelsunwal sy (e)
1By) spuncJb ayy uo (Z) ydesbeled ul pauonuaw uosiad e Ag spew Afldnaueq e 1o dn-Buipuim e ‘uoieRsiuILpE ue ul uoieandde ue o) ssidde sini siyy ()

S9Ny 2y} JO 1£'gLJ Jepun sesuedxa pue UopeIaUNLIAI S JIPIOY-321550 3y abus)leys o) sjybul sI1aquaw pue sio)paly)

{g) ydesBeied Japun uoriesidde ue uo Jsnl SyuIY} ) SE J2PI0 YoNS axew Aew pnod ey ()
"1senbel & 0] puodsal 1SN JSPIOY-SI1UC U YJiym Ulylim SABp | 8} Jo Alldxs su} ()
10 'pajsenbal uoeuLIoUl Ay} Jo (| Bupiaoid Jou oy suoseal BuniB Japjoy-20440 Yl (&)

1O SABD | Z UIGIM LIN0D
8y} 0} A|dde Aeuw ‘UoNRULLIOJUI BY) pR)SaNDal oYM SISQUIBL 10 J0)IPaID BY3 SE SWES SU} 99 10U pasu oym 'dn Buipum Jejunjoa siaqusw e Ul Auedwo) auj Jo JsquisW B pue Joppals v (g)

‘Buiop
0S JO} SUOSEaJ 3y} JO LoReLLIClU 83U} palsanbal oym suosiad 10 uosiad Sy} LWL JSAW UOJELLICIUI 8Y} 8pIACid O} SaUIjo9p JO UOIBULIOIU 8] [|& apiacid JOU S0P OUM ISp|OY-aolJo Uy ()

"UORBULIOIUI BU) 0] UoREIR) Ul AJjenuapLuoD jo uonebiqo ue o) }o9lgns s Jap|oy-aouo aul (p)

1o ‘uossad Aue 1suiebe @aus|oIA 0} pes| 0} pejoedxe aq A|geucses) JYBIW USIJEWICIUI 8y} JO SInSO|IsIp ()



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency

(England and Wales) Rules 2016
relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information
from the Administrator

Rule 18.8

7

10

11

12

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about

remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report

under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule 18.14 -

a a secured creditor;

b an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question});

¢ members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

d any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

e any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the
court.

A request, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or

filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or account by the person,

or by the |ast of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or parsons

who requested the information by-

a providing all of the information requested,

b providing some of the information requested;

¢ declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to

provide the information if-

a The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

b disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

¢ disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any
person, or

d the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must

inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in 2 members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the

same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21

days of —

a the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or

b the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-heider must respond to the request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {(6).

WDFC UK Limited — In Adminesstraten — Joint Admunistrators Propesal Cetober 2018 24



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency
Rules 1986 relating to creditors'’
rights to challenge the
Administrators’ remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34
30 This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
a the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

b the basis fixed for the office-holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and
18.21 {as applicable) is inappropriate; or
¢ the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
31 The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
d a secured creditor
@ an unsecured creditor with either-
i the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including that creditor), or
i the permission of the court, or
f in a mémbers' voluntary winding up-
i  members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
i a member of the company with the permission of the court.
The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first
reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {"the relevant report”).

WOF G UK Limited — in Admenistration — Jaint Admunistrstors Proposal October 2015 25



F Definitions

Appendix F

Administration

The Administration of WDFC UK Limited

Administrators /our/us/we

Chris Laverty, Daniel Smith and Andrew Charters, acting
as Joint Administrators

Court The Courts of England & Wales

Creditors Secured, Preferential and Unsecured creditors
FCA Financial Conduct Autheority

FOS Financial Ombudsman Service

1A1986 Insolvency Act 1986

Kreos Kreos Capital V (UK) Limited

Redress Creditors

Borrowers of Wonga UK who have potential claims for
product mis-selling

The Company / Wonga UK

WDFC UK Limited - In Administration

The Group WGL and its subsidiaries as a collective entity
The Rules Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
VAT Value Added Tax

WDSL WDFC Services Limited - In Administration
WGL \Wonga Group Limited - In Administration
WWL Wanga Worldwide Limited - In Administration

WDF C UK Limited — Ine Admsustration — Jomt Administrators Propesal October 2018 28



Appendix G

G Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Chris Laverty, a Joint Administrator of WDFC UK Limited t/a Wonga —
In Administration, solely to comply with the Administrators’ statutory duty to submit proposals to
creditors under the Insalvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 in relation
to the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person,
or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are iflustrative anly and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insclvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this
report to any such person.

Chris Laverty, Daniel Smith and Andrew Charters are authorised to act as Insalvency Practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Joint Administrators is personai to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT. For
definitions of abbreviations please refer to Appendix F.

WDFC UK Lirmted = In Administration — Joint Admanistraters Proposal October 2018 27



Appendix H

H Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
WOFC UK Limited

On the 37 August 2018, the date of the joint administrators appointment

Statement of Truth

| believe thal the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fulpame JHC Y PRt oy

“\_ L~
Signed ﬂ ) L\‘:\j.kl- \

Dated 221/”‘{9“%

WOFC LUK Limited — In Adsmirustration — loint Adrministrators Propesal October 2018 28



Appendix H

WDFC UK Limited - STATENIENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated

Assets _Bookvalue } to realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge
* Kreos -
Asseis subject to floating charge
Tolal cash 16,935.912 16,597,193
intangibles 990,696
Fixed assets 171,482 17,148
Other Receivables 15,734,261 11,124,392
Deposits 1,739
Prepayments 422,529 42,253
Intercampany receipls 28,362,256 10,752,236
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors 62,118,855 41,873,222

* Kreas have fixed and floating charges over each Wonga group entity in administration, Realisations
from WGL are assumed to satlsfy Kreas' claim,

ignoture: —Na-(‘w\ I't/ 1o /20!'5’

WOFC UK Limited — It Administration — Joint Administrators Proposal Qctobar 2018 29



WDFC UK Limited - STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Appendix H

Al - Summary of Liabillties f
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors 41,873,222
Liabillties

Preference claims (emplayve osts) (159,819)
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 41,713,403
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable

Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders 41,713,403
Debts secured by floating charge* .
Estimated surplus/{deficit} of assets after floating charges ) '41,’;1'%-
Estimated prescribted part of net property brought down

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 41,713,403
Unsecured claims - general external (5,667,588)
Unsecurad claims - repulatory creditars (45,046,343)

Unsecured claims - ather Group campany

{2,121,838}

Unsecured elaims - other Group company (in administration) {30,439,733}

Estimated surplus/{daficiency} as regards non preferential creditors (11,562,149}

Floating charge credilors

Estimated surplus/{det{ciency} as regards creditors 15;552.1437
issued and called up capital (1}
Estimated surplus/{deficiency] as regards members before admiaistration costs ) ;41,552,_150?

Signature: W n

ot 19 t6/20)5

WEOFC UK Limited — In Adrnistration — Joint Admirustraters Propasal October 2018 30



Schedule of creditors at 31 August 2018

Appendix H

NAME ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 ADDRESS 3 ADDRESS 4 ADDRESS S AMOUNT (£]
ANCHOR 1 CHESTNUT COURT PARC MENAL BANGOR GWYNEDD LLS7 4FH 22,500
ARDANIS Suite 301 48 Upper Mount $tre DUBLLN DO2 YY |RELAND 38,870
BBIBK Unit 10, Newhali Place Newhah Hill lewellery Quart Birmingham Bl 3JH . 145,000
BBJEK Ltd Unit 10, Newhall Place Newhall Hill leweliery Quart Birmingham B1 3IH 175,000
CALLCRED One Park Lane Leeds L53 1EP 240,000
CAMERON &8 Crawford Street LONDON W1H 2€E1 1,44C
CEDAR COMMUNICATIONS LTD 85 STRAND LONDON WC2R 0DW 54,968
CLGUDFLARE 101 Townsend Street San Francisco USA 7,860
CRIMQOM Document Outsourcing Limited Document House Phoenix Cresce Strathclyde Busines Selishill ML 2,467
CRIMQoM Document Qutsourcing Limited  Document House Phoenix Cresce Strathclyde Busines Belishill ML4 1,744
DAL BEACHCROFT ADMINISTRATION CENTRE PORTWALL PLACE  BRISTOL B51 9HS 41,163
DOCUMENTW Dotument Park Castle Road Sittingbourne KENT ME10 3P 174
EPIPHANY The Smialk Mill Chadwick Street Leads West Yorkshire 1510 1 42,000
Epiphany Solutions Lid The Small Mill Chadwick Street Leeds West Yorkshire 151014 65,436
EQUIFAX LTD ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FIRST FL 6 WELLINGTON PLAC LEEDS LSt 4AP 42,000
EQUIFAX LTO{EQUIFAX LTD)-C8081447 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE FIRST FL 6 WELLINGTON PLAC LEEDS LSt 4AP 8,113
FASTSMS OQRCHARD HOUSE VICYORIASQUARE  DROITWICH  WR9 8QT 2100
FCA 25 THE NORT COLONNADE CANARY WHARF LONDON E14 SHS 64,662
FINANCIA Credit Control Department South Quay Plaza 11 183 Marsh Wal London E14 95R 155,650
Financial Ombudsman Service Credit Control Department South Quay Plaza 11 183 Marsh Wal London E14 95R 156,200
FOUNDATION F 8-11th Floor, Wade House Merrion Centre Leeds West Yorkshire LS2 BNG 11,527
GENESYS Gooimeer 6-02 1411 DD Naarden The Netherlands 33,360
Genesys Europe BY Gooimeer 5-02 1411 DD Maarden  The Netherlands 33,393
IMPACTRA 15 Rathbone Place LONDON WIT 1KY 20,628
ITFIX UK LTD 1-A Sinclair House Thanet Street Kings Cross LONDON WC1H 9p2 379
12 GLOBAL UNIT 3 WOODFORD BUSINESS P SANTRY DUBLIN 17 IRELAND 308
MODULR ONE HAMMERSMITH BROADWA LONDON We9DL - 20,601
Modulr Finance Limited ONE HAMMERSMITH BROADWA LONDCN w6 oDL 52,710
PAY360 LTD 1 FINSBURY SQUARE LONDON EC2A 1AE 25,811
PAYMENT TRUS 6TH FLOOR 3 HARDMAN SQUARE MANCHESTER M3 3EB 7.400
PEXLIFY LTD OFFICE 213 SMITHFIELD BUSINE THE DISTILLERS BUILISMITHFIELD  DUBLIN 7 1RELAND 74,087
QGEN LTD St Georges Building Elia Zammit Street  StJulians STJ31 Malta 7,880
QGENLIME St George's Building Elia Zammit Street St Julians STI31 Malta 10,690
RANDALLS 5 Hobart Place LONDON SWI1w CHU 1,650
SOFTWARE 2236 ALBERY HOY STREET BELIZE CITY BELIZE LATVIA - 45,287
SQL SENTRY 8936 NorthPointe Executive Park Suite 200 Huntersville  NC 28078 UsA 9,980
STEVENSDRAKE 117 - 119 High Strest Crawley West Sussex  RH10 1DD 688
UNIFIED Evolve Business Centre Cygnet Way, Rainton South Business Houghton Le Spring DH4 5QY 480
UNIFIED SOFTWARE LIMITED Evolve Business Centre Cygnet Way, Rainton South Business Houghton Le Spring DH4 5QY 480
UNIQUE DIGITAL MARKETING LIMITED  The Johnson Bullding 77 Hatton Garden LONDON ECIN 85 3,240
WDhmpP 116 Putney Bridge Road LONDON SW15 2NGQ 42,749
WORLDPAY The Walbrook Building 25 Walbrook LONDON ECAN BAF a5
YAKARA Scottish Software Partner Centre Station Road South Queensfc West Lothian EH309TG 10,099
TOTAL 1,259,091
HMRC Various departments 411,565
BDO Emnployee Benefits (Pty) Ltd 22 Wellington Road Parktown Ichannesburg '2193 South Africa 15,333
Customer compensation (Return of interest and fees from valuntary requisition in 2015 - customers not replied) 2,752,426
Unallocated cash 936,696
General provision faccruals 292,477
TOTAL 5,667,588

WOFC UK Lirmited — In Admigkstration - Joint Admanistrators Propasal Qelebar 2018 31



Appendix H

Emp i Employge claims
Severance

Severance .
I Local currency) (GBP estimate &
( v 19.70 ZAR:GBP)
32430 XXXXX R 2,007.69 102
32433 XXXXX R 2,007.69 102
32364 XXXXX R 12,000.00 609
32386 XXXHX R §,427.38 326
32390 XXXXX R 3,344.82 170
32406 HAXXX R 14,776.62 750
32426 KXXXX R 2,007.62 102
32431 XXXXX R 2,007.69 102
32432 HHXXX R 2,007.69 102
32434 AKX R 2,007.69 102
32456 KXKAX R 7,940.77 403
32381 HURXK R 2,943.28 149
32382 XXXXX R 3,344.82 170
32383 XHXXX R 4,015.38 204
32388 XXXXX R3,344.82 170
32391 XXXXX R 2,140.20 109
32354 XXX R 10,153.85 515
32004 XXXXX R 47,548.90 2,414
1153 XXMUXX R 28,246.07 1,434
1154 XXXXX R 26,706.58 1,356
1156 f#.9.4.4.4 R 19,367.83 983
1164 XXXXX R 24,391.37 1,238
1168 RXXXX R 25,803.65 1,318
1179 XXXXX R 15,422.01 783
1181 NXXXX R39,393.40 2,000
1194 KXXKX R 24,414.54 1,239
1198 XXX R27,596.12 1,401
1205 XX R32,462.70 1,648
1212 XXXXX R 21,732.45 1,103
1214 XXXXX R 18,189.87 923
1223 XXXXX R 25,474.51 1,293
1226 XXXAX R 20,510.79 1,041
1232 XXXXX R 58,316.84 2,950
1241 XXXXX R 27,758.43 1,405
1243 XXXHX R 25,796.10 1,309
1253 XXXAX R 26,421.99 1,341
1260 XXKXX R 35,137.39 1,784
1494 XXX R17,720.96 900
1502 AAXXX R 34,988.10 1776
1570 XXHX R 35,23C.60 1,788
1571 XXX R 28,055.66 1,424
1572 AXXAX R 31,310.78 1,589
1759 MK R 31,791.85 1,614
1770 XAXXX R 34,468.03 1,750
1774 XAXXX R 15,609.73 995
1775 XXXXX R 20,281.27 1,030
1800 XHRXX R 22,427.41 1,138
1859 XXXXX R 17,276.00 877
1860 XAKXX R 20,837.48 1,898
1865 XXXXX R 17,183.76 872
1900 XHXAX R17,177.17 872
1904 XXXXX R 15,120.49 768
1905 XXKXX R 17,388.28 883
1916 XXXXX R 18,568.97 943
1917 XXXXX R 13,155.97 668
1923 XEXKX R 11,538.48 586
1925 XXXXX R 28,908.456 1,467
1966 XHUXKX R 10,984.67 SE8
1969 XXXXX R 18,960.18 962
1970 XXXXX R 17,790.36 903
1971 KEXKX R 17,783.85 903
1972 KEXXX R 20,286.34 1,030
2006 XUXXX R 12,920.92 656
2008 HAKXX R 17,344.10 280
2009 XXXXX R 18,791.69 954
2011 XUAAXK R 18,830.08 956
2012 XHRKX R 28,337.75 1,438
2038 XAKXX R 16,457.67 8135
2052 XXXXX R 23,544.89 1,195
2054 XXRXX R 74,383.51 3,776
2095 XARNK R 17,704.45 899
2150 XXX R 20,217.84 1,026
2168 XUXXX R13,414.12 681

WOFC UK Lirmited = I Adrministration = Jont Admunistrators Proposal October 2018 32



Employee dlaimg Emplovee claims
5 Severance
D {Local :::::;; {GBP estimate @
19.70 ZAR:GBP)
2170 XXHXX R 15,572.31 750
2175 XXXXX R 18,109.60 919
2176 XXXXK R 103,222 27 5,240
2245 XXXXX R 13,315.99 676
2251 KAXXUX R 13,125.64 666
2253 XXXXX R 11,575.36 588
2256 XXXXX R 9,362,214 475
2335 XXXAXX R 14,638.82 743
2340 AXHXX R 14,501.09 736
2341 XXXXX R 12,520.84 636
2711 XXXXX R 14,240.96 723
2712 f e 944 R 8,882.86 451
2736 XAAXX R 41,753.67 2,119
636 XHXAX R 44,527.22 2,260
647 KHXXX R 38,229.59 1,941
651 UK R 20,093.30 1,020
656 XXXXX R 36,093.34 1,832
657 XXXXX R 46,485.93 2,360
667 XXXXK R 75,271.56 3,821
674 XXXAX R 26,980.42 1,370
676 XXXXX R 28,549.51 1,449
690 XXXXX R 21,404.85 1,087
699 XXXXX R 60,249.99 3,058
700 XXXXX R 19,810.59 1,006
705 XXXXX R 18,520.89 940
724 XXXXX R 35,305.88 1,792
744 XXXXX R 32,720.69 1,661
796 XXXXX R 29,006.88 1,472
805 XXXKX R 14,037.58 713
806 XXXXX R 22,240.54 1,129
07 XXXXX R 38,426.92 1,951
809 XXXXX R 18,813.20 955
a18 HOOXXX R 24,701.02 1,254
839 XEXXX R 31,295.48 1,589
851 XXXAX R 34,213.63 1,737
852 AXNXX R 46,071.34 2,339
31793 XXXXX R 117,566.76 5,968
31818 XXNAX R 53,868.83 2,734
31843 XAXXX R 61,088.08 3,102
31914 XXXXX R 23,040.94 1,170
31215 XXXXX R 9,699.67 452
31918 XXXXX R 66,206.26 3,361
31856 KAXXX R 9,965.83 506
31957 HXHAX R 6,500.60 330
31961 XAXXK R 39,071.18 1,983
31976 XXXXX R 13,998.44 711
31978 pE.4.4.¢.4 R 8,197.13 416
31979 XXXXX R 8714.75 442
32034 XXKXX R 7,367.53 374
32035 XXXXX R7,133.44 362
32038 XXXXX R 6,358.50 323
32037 XXXAX R 5,551.26 282
32042 XXXXX R 8,344.28 424
32043 KXXHX R 8,344.28 424
32084 XXXHX R 45,262.66 2,298
32101 KHAXXX R 6,981.62 354
32015 XXXXX R 5,679.29 288
32142 h8.4.9.94 R 34,712.12 1,762
32143 j9.9.9.94 R 6,627.63 336
32144 XHXXX R6,224.01 316
32145 HAXAX R 6,324.91 321
32190 XXX R 4,300.82 218
32268 XXAARX R 8,073.98 410
32269 XX R9,284.83 471
32270 XXXXX R9,68344 492
32271 XX R 5,248.67 266
32273 XXXXX R 4,037.83 205
32274 KA R 9,688.44 492
32275 X0 R §,459.52 328
32276 XXXXX R 4,441.44 225
32277 XAXHK R 4,845.06 246
32427 XXXXX R 2,007.69 102
Total Tatal R 3,148,746.10 159,835

Appendix H

WDFC UK Limited -~ e Adrmeristration — Jomt adevristrators Proposal Cateber 2018 33



° GrantThornton

An instinct for growth

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2018 Grant Thorhton International Ltd. All Aghts resarved.

"Grant Thamtan' rafers to the brand under which the Grant Thomtor member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services 1o
thelr clients and/or refers to one or mora member firms, as the context requires,

Grant Thornton UK LLP is 2 mamber firm of Grant Thamton International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and tha membar firms are not a worldwide
partnership. GTIL and each member firm is 2 separate legal entity, Services are delfivered by the member firms, GTIL does not pravida
servicas to clients. GTIL and its member firms are nat agents of, and do not obiigats, ane another and are not liable for one anathar's
acts or omissions.



